
e.j.&uig | 



** v V i> 9 

Although the students here listen and donee 
to then' own. tune, we do 1lave one thing in 
common. Cine tiling that lipids us together. 
We are all part of the know as E.J. 
King School. Fait of Fox ing is having a gflQd 

and we all know how to do that. 
Without us> the school w:ould he like any 

0 

oilier school' This war we're doing things 
differently* we're doing things our way. 
So look out tuture... 

Rave 2QQQ is here! 
- Yearbook, editors-



Contents r SCHOOL 
rir 

A Peek Inside the Club 2 
•rr j —-

(HS Life) 

Let Me See Some ID 18 
(HS Mugs) 

What Music Do You Dance to? 46 
(HS Clubs) 

Behind the Velvet Rope 58 
(MS Life) 

Hey, You are Under Age! 72 
(MS Mugs) 

The Fight to get Inside 100 
(Sports) 

Keep the Line Moving 122 
(Academics) 

The Bouncers 134 
(Faculty) 

The After Party 142 
(Extra shots) 

Flyers 146 
(Advertisments) 

'USUU 

"Let me see if you're on the list" 160 
(Index) 



EFNEST J. KIN<5 SCHOOL 

ON THE ISLAND OF KYUSHU 
SASEBO, JAPAN 

1999-2000 

ENROLLMENT: 318 

PSC 476 Box 9 
FPO AP 96322 

252-3600 







As you walk down the halls of EJ King you will notice 
the different styles, attitudes, personalities and ethnic back
grounds of the students. And if you have every been to a rave 
you know that the same occurs there. You have your skaters 
in one comer, your gangsters or wannabees in another and so 
on. When you live in a small place like Sasebo you get to know 
everyone. Your friends will come from different grades, eth
nic groups and like different. 

We may be a small school but we are a big family. We 
all take pride in being Cobras. You can find us cheering our 
hearts out at pep rallies. For we are the biggest, loudest party 
around. A RAVE. 

mm 

CARDED. Chris Hunt and Brian Becker card 
Darrel Robinson as he attempts to join the ravers. 

4 STUDENT UEE 

AFTER HOURS. The gang is still rest ing early into the morning. 



WAITING BEHIND THE FENCE. The guys who can't join the 
party. 

CAN'T GET ANY BETTER 
THAN THIS. The fire is burning and 
rave is happening. 

I 

WAITING TO JOIN THE PARTY. 
Kyle Ramirez and Rashaan Rogers try 
hard to finish their work so they can be 
a part of the rave. 

STUPEWT Ul-fc 5 



6 STUOENT Lilt 

"I did all this 
work and it was 
only hung up for 
4 hours." 
-Kyreen Caberto. 

Snow Ball this year was done a little differently Instead of 
going to the Harbor View to have a sit down dinner/dance, Student 
Council decided that Snow Ball would be held in the Elementary 
Gym. This was done because Student Council wanted to save money 
so that we could do other things as a school. Student Council got 
together many days after school and incorporated their ideas to trans
form the gym into a nice place to have a semi-formal dance. 

Many people from around the community also helped in mak
ing Snow Ball possible^^»*l^Sailors from the Belleau 
Wood came and helped^^BlM^^W set up the lights and deco-
rate the gym. Many \the sailors also stayed 
and helped chaper-^Hf twH Bone the dance. The par
ents also assisted.^^^L BThey made and brought 
food in so that the^fcrtf students and chaperones 
would have something^^J^^^Tto snack on during the 

Senior Kyreen^~**Caberto dedicated her time to 
setting up for Snow Ball by. painting the mural that was used for the 
dance. Before the dance, complaints were heard about having the 
Snow Ball in the Elementary Gym. But after spending the night 
under the great decorations and eating delicious food, those com
plaints turned into complements. Many even said it was the best 
dance ever. 

It just goes to show that rt's not where a dance is held, but what 
you do when you get there that will make the difference. Remember 
that the next time you go to a dance. 



BOOGIE ON DOWN. Forming their own group 
and doing things in their own style are (left to right): 
Thomas Young, Heather Kelly, Gassie Blevins, Amanda 
Anerino, Arthur Ladrillono, and Sharlyne Laguatan. 

DOUBLEMINT TWINS. Melissa Webber and 
Michele Avila are alike in style and thirst 

CRYSTAL IS ALL ABOUT BEING SHORT. Even with those 6 inch 
heals Crystal Cristobal is no match for Joe Webber. Tired of slouching, Joe 
decides to swep Crystal off her feet. 

STUDENT Uf£ 7 

DON'T MESS UP. Proving 
her artistic skills, Kyreen 
Caberto puts together the beau
tiful mural that was used at 
Snow Ball. 



Every year the faculty 
allows Student Council to 
organize a sprit week. The week 
is filled with activities designed 
to increase morale among the 
students. This year was no dif
ferent, and the classes showed 
their pride and spirit for the 
school. The students of EJ 
King dressed in the attire that 
was chosen throughout the 
week and participated in the dif
ferent activities that were held 
during lunch. The seniors 
showed to be the strongest and 
the toughest when it came to 
the activities, but the sopho
mores showed the most spirit 
throughout the week. At the 
end of the week, the students 
wrapped it up with another 
unforgettable pep-rally GRRR. Marsha Thompson finds a new way to 

get to school. 

ERRR. Put on the breaks, Coach Kendall. 
Focused on the ball, Coach slams straight into 
Dorren Rogers, knocking the ball out of her 
hands. 

8 STUOfcHT Ittt 



HEY.. STOP THROWING ONION RINGS AT MY HEAD. Chris Kelly supports the 
Junior Class during Spirit Week with his creative ensemble on Tacky Day. 

CAREFUL. WATCH YOUR BALANCE. Instead of helping 
Mr. Long, Junior Jason Cleavinger thought he would watch him 
as he lost his balance, almost falling to th e ground. 

IT'S AMAZING WHAT SPIRIT CAN MAKE YOU DO. 
Normally you would not see Chris Ford this close to the ground. 
Especially in these clothes. 

STUOEWT U Et 9 



LISTEN UP! It seems 
there is always someon e 
on the mic at pep tallies. 
Louisa Pangilinan talks 
about the girls basketball 

10 STUPfcNT UH; 

HUH, DID SOME
ONE CALL ME... 
Autumn Wenzel makes 
a turn around as every
one gets up to leave. 

Before every Far East event there is a pep rally. These pep rallies 
are used to introduce the teams and their coaches to the student body It 
is a way for the the student body to convey their support for the teams. 

Since the students are all gathered in one place, we also use time 
during pep rallys to give them information about other EJ King happen
ings, such as the outcome of any stundent election that may have taken 
place or as a platform for any awards to be given out. Mainly, though, they 
are a place for students to come together as a school and show their spir
it with their classes. 

The student council usually sponsors the pep rallies and sets the 
schedule of events. They might get the cheerleaders to perform or sched
ule games that involve the classes and serve as masters of ceremoney 

CHE E RLE ADE RS RULE! Chee Headers are a big part of 
the pep rallies. They are the ones who get the party started 



GATHER AROUND. Here's how to play Tess Soroka explains the rules of the 
game to the people who are participating in charades. 

ARE YOU GUYS LISTENING TO ME? As president of the school, it seems 
Tess Soroka has always got something to say. 

AND THIS IS. Annoucements of 
all the teams are what the pep rallies 
are all about Here the guys from 
the volleyball team line up for inter-
duction. 

STUOfcHT LIFE 11 



BODY ART. Be it a picture, a 
number, or a name, tatoos are a 
way in and Junior Ari Conway 
and Senior Jojo Paguio flaunt 
their art. 

Free spirits express themselves through body art within 
strict Rules 

No! No! No! I s this all we learned while in school? 
Then how ca n we express our differences? 

This is how we work it out. 
These are people with a great fashion sense 

who enjoy their school life by expressing themselves 
in t heir own un ique ways. 

STUDENT Uf£ 

NOT 1, NOT 2, 
BUT 6. Junior 
Erin Diaz shows 
the piercings in 
her ears. 

RAPUNZEL. Freshman 
Kenyatta Hicks shows her 
long locks which have got-
tenin the way throughout the 
year. 



uraunnr 

OUCH! Reguardless of what anyone thinks, you know you gotta have the guts 
to pierce your belly button. Sophomore Felicita Aviles sh ows her guts and her 
wilds ide. 

WARNING. Senior Carlo Mora 
seemed to take Marine Biology a little 
too seriously using warning coloration 
around his spikes. 

The hottest product..As you walk in halls of EJ King 
School you'll notice the variety of styles. The jocks, the nerds, 
the alternative group, the casual and comfortable people, the 
trend followers, and the people who just don't care. We all 
have our own ideas of what we think is cool, so who is to say 
what is in fashion? Well, us at yearbook choose a couple of 
people to represent what we think is different while still being 
cool. 

DICTATING FASHION. High shoes, cut off pants, 
short skirts and smiles. That's what it takes to be in 
style at sc hool. 

STYLES OF THE COURT With all the new styles of 
shoes coming out our cobra guys choose and sport their 
favorites. Can you name the guy that owns the shoe? 

STUOEWT LIFE 13 



I 'LL  TAK E IT  
TO GO. Due to 
our limited selec
tion on base, many 
people chose to go 
to McDonalds to 
subdue their 
hunger. 

L IFE GUARDING. . .Sophomore  
Christina Mercer used her Spring Break 
to try out to be a lifegaurd. Many stu
dents tried lifeguarding as a summer job. 

14 STVDEWT WIFE 



Keyword BREAK. Spring Break is a big part of the school year for many 
of us. By the time it roles around each year, I know in every students mind 
there's that distinct thought, "It's about time we get a break." 

Over spring break some of us just like to lounge around and use their 
time to be lazy. Then there's some who like to use their time to go on vacations 
and do whatever else it is Sasebo has to offer. 

This spring break many took the lifeguarding course, some went to huis 
ten bosch, some took small vacations, th places such as Hawaii, and many took 
advantage of the teen centers. Then some of us party! To bring it all to an 
dreaded monday morning. Just as we walk out the door to take the plunge, we 
all think,"it went by way too fast and maybe for some not fast enough." 

STUOEHT UFE 15 



WE'LL BE RIGHT HERE. 
Rest comes when you can get it 
while on the road April Duplon 
and Katie Miller take a load off 
between matches to rest their legs. 

"One o£ tfle yneat tfliayo afloat flatty at 

SQ "Kitty to tfle tnavetitty. H you one a 
itadettt you yet to tnaoel utitfl tfle teamo, 
H tfou ate a teacflai you tnaoeC fin wooflt-

-Mr. Seitz 

HOLD STILL OKAY!! Seniors Louisa Pangilinan prac
ticed for her beauty license by doing Kyreen Cabertos's hair. 

16 STUDENT LIFE 

W E L C O M E  
HOME. After a long 
volleyball trip. Alexis 
Encina and Jasmine 
Kelley are just happy 
to be back in Hario.. 

MAYBE IF I 
COVER MY 
FACE. That is 
Sophomore BJ 
Trinidad under that 
arm. He takes a nap 
before the flight 
home. 



CHUG-A-CHUG-
A-CHOO-CHOO. 
Junior Janine 
Guetterman and 
Senior John Wasylkiw 
rode the train during 
a tirp for cross coun
try trip. 

WORKING HARD. 
When traveling, stu
dents are expected to 
keep up with their 
school work. No mat
ter where they are or 
what time it is. R ight, 
Katrina? 

"We're leaving again." Traveling has always been a big part of every 
student's schedule. We traveled for almost everything there TO: clubs, 
sports and field trips with our classes. Traveling to all these places is one of 
the best things our school has to offer. We get to know places around Japan, 
to experience places in Korea and make new friends all over. It's a great 
opportunity we wouldn't have anywhere else. 

Traveling can also be rough. Sometimes planes were missed or we 
were stuck in Tokyo traffic or the shuttle bus forgot to pick us up at 
Fukuoka. We had to struggle to keep up with class assignments and always 
needed more sleep. 

At times it was like "Planes, Trains and Automobiles," but we would 
not trade it for anything.. 

FLYING HIGH. Almost all trips require a 
plane ride. King Students know how to move 
through an airport, as these Cobra ladies show IS THIS CHICKEN? Jethro Calma a nd Franz Solatan try 

their luck with the food on the road. We eat where we can. 

STUOfcNT Lift 17 







-

S7 

iJ j 
is 

Uslnp rv 

JOE, WE TOLD YOU NOT TO LOOK. 
Ok, ok, so it's a posed picture. Pay close attention 
to Jennifer Reynold's toe. 

LISEN UP. With graduation coming up soon, the 
seniors are trying hard to pay attention and do well 
in their classes. Here, Desmond Johnson listens 
closely during his p yschology class. 

20 SENIORS 



fe®s iis miiiiiaw'w 

Their last year to go and yet they still can't 
believe it. So many questions on their minds. 
What do I do now? Where will I go? And as you 
walk down the hallways, you can see the look of 
"I'm outta here" in each seniors eyes. 

They've finally come to the end of their 
high school careers, but the road hasn't exactly 
been easy There was a serious lack of electives 
available to the seniors this year. Many ended up 
in one, two and evn three CWE periods. Some 
opted not to come to school at all except to take 
the required Englsih and government. 

Some struggled throughout the year in 
their classes and with class scheduling. The major
ity of them battling through government and the 
possiblity of failing English. As it got worse, Mr. 
Gilbo took matters into his hands and declared 
mandatory after school study hall. This rule kept 
all seniors with a 60% and below on campus with 
Mr. Gilbo. 

Through all their difficulties, they were 
provided with ample opportunities for travel and 
sports. And they have come to the end of their 
path. What they do in the rest of their life is up to 
them, but the E.J. King School wishes you all 
good luck Farewell Seniors! 

SENIORS HAVE GOT ALL THE SPIRIT-

OPEN WIDE. We can all tell what day this was 
during spirit week. Ron Reyes and Donna Jocson 
getting into the action during the grape toss, the 
competition for that day. 

BODY ART. Before the Pep-Rally, theseniois got 
together to tag on each other. What better way to 
show pride for being in Class of 2000. Carlo 
Mora illustrates his artistic talent on Andy 
Dunscombe's arm. 



Michele Avila 

Owen Blackmer 

Kyreen Caberto 

Taryn Cather 

Allison Chang 

Jerome Comia 

Katrina Dabney 

Michelle Dato 

Andy Dunscombe 

Alexis Encina 

Donna May Jocsor 

Desmond Johnson 

Derek Larios 

Junel Lirio 



Jessica Molina 

Carlo Mora 

Jojo Paguio 

Louisa Pangilinan 

Edward Raqueno 

Ron Reyes 

Jennifer Reynolds 

Teresa Soroka 

Christine Suan 

Samantha Tate 

Anthony Trinidad 

John Wasylkiw 

Joseph Webber 

Jennifer Zeitz 



Michele Avila 

Owen Blackmer 

Kyreen Caberto 

Taryn Cather 

Allison Chang 

Jerome Comia 

Katrina Dabney 

Michelle Dato 

Andy Dunscombe 

Alexis Encina 

Donna May 
Jocson 

Desmond 
Johnson 

Derek Larios 

Junel Lirio 

•BH 

CLASS MOTTO: 

"REACH FORTHEMOON/ 
EVEN IF YOU DONT 

QUITE GET 
THERE, yOUTL BE 

AMONG THE STARS." 



&&X44' . 00 
• ^ 

Jessica Molina 

Carlo Mora 

Jojo Paguio 

Louisa Pangilinan 

Edward Raqueno 

Ron Reyes 

Jennifer Reynolds 

Teresa Soroka 

Christine Suan 

Samantha Tate 

Anthony Trinidad 

John Wasylkiw 

Joseph Webber 

Jennifer Zeitz 







OFF TO THE HOSPITAL. Who would have known that Cynthia Condon could act. 
We have all seen her on the court, but she teamed with Felicita Aviles and showed her ver
satility 

WELCOME BACK. Now-a-days Samantha Musnicky 
has to pack mote than her books in her backpack She 
needs to remember diapers, wipes and baby powder. 

What a class! SO much talent and SO many 
brains. This year's the Junior class rocked from the 
SIP Vocabulary test, to the basketball court, to 
everyday classwork. What is suppose to be one of 
the toughest years of their high school life was 
made to look like a piece of cake for these guys 
and gals. 
Sure, being a junior means you should be planning 
for things in the future, like college and a career. 
And yes, a junior means taking on more responsi
bilities. BUT, at the same time the juniors main
tained an active social life and enjoyed, what some 
say, t he best years of their lives. Many knew that 
these few years will be the end of one chapter in 
their life and soon they will be moving out on their 
own and finding their own way in life 

So they worked hard for the future and they 
played hard in the present! 

28 dumOBS 



I LIKE TO ROCK N ROLL ALL NIGHT. 
During the Snow Ball dance, Thom Sperow shows off 
his new moves to Qtris Kelly, Patrick Crescini and Joe 
Webber. 

SERVE IT HOT. 
In order to raise 
money for the prom, 
the Junior class sold 
food at the Wardroom 
Oriental Bazaar. 
Chris Kelly and 
Dorren Rogers 
worked the grill while 
others sold drinks. 

J U N I O R  T E AM 
WORK They definitely 
needed to work together 
in order to turn inside 
out during Spirit Week 
competition. 

^ ' '• J» 

JUNIORS 29 



Biay, Nathan 

Brown, Matthew 

Chua, Ryan 

Clarke, Jennifer 

Cleavinger, Jason 

Condon, Cynthia 

Conway, Ariana 

Crescini, Patrick 

Cristobal, Crystal 

Diaz, Erin 

Egbert, Brandon 

Ferrer, Christopher 

ROCKET ARM. 
Ari Conway had 
more than enough 
arm to fire that soft-
bait to first base. 

30 JUNIORS 

FISH MORTUARY. In AP biology the students were sup
pose to keep an aquarium of salt water life and moniter 
growth of that life. Everyones, including Ryan Chua's, died 



SWEPT OFF HER FEET AGAIN. 
Crystal Cristobal is just one of those people 
that everyone likes to lift up. Even Mrs. 
Turner could 

Hacky Sack. Everyday during 
lunch you will find Brandon Egbert 
out in front of the cafeteria wth his 
friends kicking the sack around 

Ford, Christopher 

Guetterman, Janine 

Guillermo, Chrisalbeth 

Kelly, Christopher 

Ladrillono, Arthur 

McCormick, Henry 

Musnicky, Samantha 

Nebrida, Jenifer 

JUWlORS 31 



PICKLES PLEASE. "Give the 
customer what they want" is some -
thing that Marsha Thompson 
learned while selling food. 

32 TUMORS 

FOLLOW DIRECTIONS. During a pep 
rally, Tom Sperow and Chris Ferrer reconfirmed 
the rules for the event with Tess Soroka. 

Paguio, Jodie 

Paguio, Jonathan 

Robinson, Darrell 

Rogers, Dorren 

Sapno, Boniface 

Sperow, Thorn 

Thompson, Marsha 

Udtujan, Christian 

Webber, Melissa 

Welding, Rodger 



JUMOP-S 33 



EPICENTER. Where eke but King school could Roy 
Chua, Almond Cruz, Autumn Wenzel, and RJ Avila lea rn 
more about the atomic bombing of Nagasaki 

34 SOPHOMORES 

THE BIGGEST AND BEST. They had the largest high school class 
this year. Trying to to get them all together for a picture was, well, trying 

The Class of 2002 continued their crusade 
through high school while experiencing the thrill 
of not being a freshmen anymore. They are con
stantly learning about the legacy of the Mighty 
Cobra, and as they do, they acquire the true Cobra 
Spirit. 

They could be heard yelling "Go 
Sophomores" at pep rallies and they could be 
found sitting in their section of the Cobra Den 
screaming their hearts out for class competitions. 

The Sophomores rocked cross country, vol
leyball, tennis, basketball, Softball and cheerlead-
ing. Yet th eir spirit is still young and growing. 

Next year, as juniors, they will be one step 
closer to graduation. The class of 2002 will be gin 
taking on leadership roles with in the school. The 
younger classmen will be looking to them for the 
example of the Cobra tradition. 

As they continue their journey through 
high school, they will have many more cherished 
moments. Moments of laughter and moments of 
friendship. They will have two more years of 
unforgettable memories. Memories that will 
remain as a special chapter in their lives. Memories 
that years from now they will be able to recall... 
and smile. 



CLASS SUPPORTERS. If there was n ot enough room for 
them to all be on the court participating, then they could be 
found on the sidelines cheering their class on. 

CLEANING UP. President of the class, Young 
Moon freshens up the sun shades after removing 
the decorations that made up their class -wall. It 
•was co mposed of baby pictures of the sopho
mores 

P U L L I N G  
TOGETHER One of 
the main activities of 
pep rallies is the tug of 
war between classes. 
Sometimes they win and 
sometimes they lose, 
but the Sophomores 
always gave it t heir best. 

SOPHOMORES 35 



Agsaoay, Arnie 

Avila, Rudolph 

Aviles, Felicita 

Bantug, Frances 

Basanes, Jammill 

Calma, Jethro 

Canilang, Kristoffer 

Castro, Jeannette 

Cather, Elicia 

Chavez, Dannette 

Chua, Roy 

Clarke, Debbilou 

Cleavinger, Darin 

Cruz, Almond 

Darbonne, Holly 

Dela Vega, Carl 

Delossantos, Glen 

Dukes, Demond 

Encomienda, Chris 

Estrada, Ruben 



WHO YOU GONNA CALL? Phones, phones, everywhere phones. 
Johanna Lirio, RJ Avila, and Tekla Soroka hang out and call their buddies. 

CHUG! CHUG! Sometime ago, a volleyball play-

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS. During their field trip to 
Nagasaki with Mrs. Tanaka Qeff Saladino, Robert Silvas 
and a few others got to stand at the epicenter. 

SOPHOMORES 37 



Feis, Brian 

Flores, Robert 

Guillermo, Christal 

Floopes, James 

Kelley, Jasmine 

Kelly, Benjamin 

Kelly, Fleather 

Klein, Nathan 

Laguatan, Sharlyne 

Lirio, Johanna 

Magbutay, Allen 

Mann, Stephanie 

Mateo, Mary Francis 

Mercer, Christina 

McLennan, Elizabeth 

Moon, Ji-Young 

Moore-Akpan, Joi 

Partin, Wayne 

Riodique, Angelo 

Saladino, Cleff 

38 SOPtf(M)P.fcS 



WORKING GIRLS. Before 
the Christmas break, the classes 
had a wall decorating contest. 
Cleaning up after losing to the 
seniors was no fun for Young 
Moon, Jasmine Kelley and 
Felicita Aviles. 

aiiraJ 

\ 
v\ \ 

i 

Saringo, Mark 

Silvas, Robert 

Solatan, Franz 

Soroka, Margaret 

Surat, Raychel 

Thompson, Alex 

Trinidad, Bryan 

Velasco, Ronald 

Wallman, Adam 

Warden, William 

Wenzel, Autumn 

Young, Matthew 

Young, Thomas 

' / _J-

* J i-Uj 

=— 

,V 

SOPHOMORES 39 



FIELD TRIPPING. The trip to Tsukuba Gty for JSHS involved long days of lectures 
and side trips. One of the sites Samantha Flood and Sydney Raqueno visited was the 
new opened Natural History Museum 

ALL AROUND ATHLETE. 
From the basketball court to the vol
leyball court April Duplon covered a 
lot of ground. 

40 IRfcSHMfcM 

The first day of school saw most new 
freshman rushing from class to class, shouldering 
new responsibilities, and taking on a load of 
homework. They found that they had to wark 
more and had less time to play Stress played a 
large part in their lives until they realized the key 
to controlling stressing was time management and 
organization. 

Being in a totally new situation as the lower 
rung of the high school didn't come without its 
perks however. The underclassmen were allowed 
to go off campus for lunch, go on field trips, and 
go on sports trips for more than one night. 

The trademark of the freshman was their 
characteristic bubbling enthusiasm as they 
explored the new options open to them. It was 
seen at the Snowball and at the Pep Rallies in the 
9th grade section. It came to the surface as they 
participated in school spirit contests and when 
they made a varsity sport team. 

Being in a small school also ensured that 
they would get to know everyone and that they 
would not have to put up with all the hassle that 
stateside freshman experience. There were defi
nitely more ups to being a freshman than downs. 



5* 
r -

* 

. 

Anderson, Shannaa 

Anerino, Amanda 

Barcega, James 

Becker, Brian 

Blevins, Cassandra 

Bote, Anne Nicole 

Carder, Matthew 

Cooper, Rhien 

Cordero, Ray 

Cousins, Chris 

Craig, Travis 

POWER WHEELS! Like 
clowns under the big top, 
those that rode in the tricycle 
race received huge laughs. It 
was especi ally funny to watch 
those with long legs, like 
Deangelo Galang, ride. Or 
should we say, TRY to ride. 



Dones, James 

Doyle, Brook 

Duplon, April 

Flood, Samantha 

Galang, Deangelo 

Gowen, Jeffrey 

Dela Cruz, Joshua 

Deleon, Andrea 

Diaz, Ryan 

Dixon, Daniel 

BOX OUT. Not many fresh
men played in as m any varsity 
type games as Ryan Diaz. His 
height was an asset to both the 
volleyball team and the basket -
ball team. One Question. 
Will he ever stop growing? 

42 EKESHMEH 



I 

Havens. Maria 

Hicks, Kenyatta 

Huok, Stephanie 

Hunt, Christopher 

Kane, Patrick 

Laguatan, Mark 

Magbutay, Dianne 

Miller, Caitlin 

Miller, Katherine 

Nesmith, Al Jr. 

Paguio, Kharen 

Ponciano, Patrice 

Ramirez, Kyle 

Raqueno, Sydney 

Recio, Amber 

Rogers, Rahsaan 

Sanders, India 

Tolentino, Justin 

Trinidad, Joanna 

Vilale, Kristina 

43 



FIRST YEAR BACK. She was here. She leh. 
And now she is back Katie Miller returned from 
Singapore and went right out and joined the vol
leyball team. As a first-year player she had limited 
playing time, but was invaluable in her stat taking 
and her never-ending optimism. 

1 HIS IS MY JAM. Attending EJ King means having TIME OUT. Sometimes one just needs to sit 
the opportunity to meet different people. During a back and relax. Travis Craig had lots of time to 
dance held in conjunction with a visit f rom the team do that during his seventh period CWE class, 
from Iwakuni, Rahsaan Rogers found sorre friends 
who listen to the same music he does. 

44 FRESHMfcH 



mtSlrWfcW 45 



I . (X.UVOVIKM 

'Averogt 

Human React 

Without One Sen: 





Diplomacy, negotiations, compromise, and 
patience is what makes up the worlds most suc
cessful and ongoing political body, the United 
Nations. The purpose of Model United Nations 
(MUN) is to mimic the procedures and the diplo
matic functions of the United Nations. Students 
must learn to cope with the differing views coun
tries have concerning the global issues at hand. 

This year, E.J. King was fortunate enough 
in formulating a class, that would teach the new 
delegates what was required of them, was offered 
during second period first semester. The MUN 
class was constantly bombarded with tasks such as 
proposal wnting to memorizing the diplomatic 
procedures that they would need to know for the 
conference. Their days were basically spent 
researching and researching some more. 

A first for the delegates happened during 
the month of February The MUN team was for
tunate enough to make a visit to the National Diet, 
Foreign Ministry, and American Embassy while 
staying at the New Sanno located in Tokyo. Who 
would have known that spending countless hours 
behind a computer looking up information 
regarding another country's views on global topics 
would finally pay off? The MUN team had the 
opportunity to interview two important people 
from the American Embassy and the Foreign 
Ministry; Ms. Akiko Sugita and Ms. Nan Nida Fife. 

This year's MUN conference was held in 
Kadena on Okinawa. The students that participat
ed were: Tess Soroka & Franz Solatan represent
ing Argentina in the Economic/Social council 
Louisa Pangilinan, Kyreen Caberto, & Mary Mateo 
for Japan in the Economic/Social council, James 
Barcega & Nathan Klein for Kenya in 
Economic/Social council, Ariana Conway & 
Janine Guetterman for Japan in the Security coun
cil, and Chris Ferrer as a member of the press. 

Although it may seem all work and no play, 
MUN team that went to Okinawa, was able to 
meet students from other schools on more per
sonal level. Kadena had hosted a "playing with the 
enemy" night where all the participants of the 
MUN conference were taken to a Japanese sports 
complex. The center offered a variety of activities 
that the students could participate in: kareoke, ice 
skating, bowling, and batting. 

The MUN students would like to thank E.J. 
King's very own, Mr. Richard Moore. Teacher of 
the MUN class and sponsor for the MUNteam, 
Mr. Moore had spent countless hours planning the 
trips. Mr. Moore also helped the delegates to 
research and to take a more active role at the con
ference. Thanks for all you've done Mr. Moore! 

The MUN students would also like to thank 
Mr. Wendell Johnson for carrying on with the trip 
to Tokyo after Mr. Moore was taken ill. 

WHO'S BURIED HERE. While visiting Tokyo, 
James Barcega, Mary Mateo, and Nathan Klein pose in 
front of the burial places of the 47 Samurai. They also 
visited the US Embassy, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and 
the National Diet. For fun, they watched Fantasia 2000 
at a planetarium. 

48 HS CIU6S 



M O R E  P A P E R 
WORK In order to be 
a good delegate, one 
must be able to cut 
through the red tape. 
Looking stressed and 
tired of the tedious 
paperwork is Kyreen 
Caberto. 

VTVAARGENTINA. In Kadena, Franz Solatan and 
Tess Soroka represent their country, Argentina, with pride. 

I N N O C E N T  
T H E Y ' R E  N O T .  
Japan's Security Council 
was represented by 

fj||° Ariana Conway and 
Janine Guetterman. w During the conference, 
they were interrogated 
by security guards with 
allegations stating that 
they were planning to 
bomb the headquarters. 

WHAT'S YOUR COUNTRY'S STANCE ON THE 
TOPIC OF BIODIVERSITY. Being able to com
municate with other countries is a key trait that a dele -
gate must have. Delegate James Barcega writes a note 
to be delivered to Jamaica. 

BON VOYAGE. Since the conference was held in 
Okinawa, the MUN Team had to travel by plane. 

HS C LUBS 49 



N A T I O N A L  
HONOR SOCI
ETY MEMBERS 
(top) Ariana 
Conway, Christine 
Suan, Tess Soroka, 
Louisa Pangilinan, 
and Kyreen 
Caberto. (bot
tom) Janine 
G u e t t e r m a n ,  
Patrick Crescini, 
and Isal 
Guillermo. 

Scholarship, leadership, character, and service are all qualities 
that define the members of the National Honor Society 
These qualities are defined: 

Scholarship means a commitment to learning. 
A leader should exert a wholesome influence on the 
school. 
Character is the force within each individual which 
distinguishes that person from others. 
Service is t he willingness to work for the benefit of 
those in need without monetary compensation or 
without recognition for the creation of a better 
tomorrow 

The students started the newschool year by taking care of last 
year's business: sending off 25 boxes of clothes collected dur
ing the clothes drive to the Philippines. The clothes were 
delivered to the orphanages by the USS Juneau and were put 
to good use 

50 US fwes 



2000 NJHS INDUCTEES, (top) Richard Hernandez 
and Kyle Aquino, (middle) Sam Shamblin, Mark Bote, 
and Jessica Kelley. (bottom) Chris McGormick, and 
Kristen Cather. 

NATIONAL JUNIOR HONOR SOCIETY 
MEMBERS, (clockwise) Patrice Ponciano, Rhien 
Cooper, Andrea Deleon, Katie Miller, Jasmine 
Kelley, Diane Magbutay, Young Moon, 1J Moon, 
James Barcega, Franz Solatan, and Qeff Saladino. 

2000 NHS INDUCTEES. (1 t o r) Rodger 
Welding, Jasmine Kelley, Ryan Chua, Franz 
Solatan, Raychel Surat, Tekla Soroka, and Young 
Moon. 

HS CLUBS 51 



Research, research, and more research! 
How many people would be willing to spend 
countless hours behind a computer monitor look 
ing for information regarding the effects of salt 
on the boiling temperature of water? How many 
people would be willing to spend four to five 
hours a week working with a mentor trying to per
fect a research paper? A paper that would be pre
sented to multiple science teachers from all over 
the Pacific Region? Categorizing these students as 
either having no social life or being bored out of 
their wits is just stereotyping. 

The Junior Science and Humanities 
Symposium was held in Tsukuba City, just north 
of Tokyo. Tsukuba City was regarded as the "cen
ter for scientific thought" because many scientific 
institutes were located there. This year was the 
19th year for the science symposium and E.J. 
King sent a total of 16 students. There were four 
formal high school presenters with the rest pre
senting posters. Also, there were four eight 
graders who presented posters during the eight 
grade poster sessions. 

The week in Tsukuba City meant a week 
experiencing Japanese culture. The students were 
housed in one of the city's dorm, ate typical 
Japanese dishes such as katsudon and curry, and 
used the public baths. When the students weren't 
busy presenting their science project, they were 
dragged all over Tsukuba Gty to visit the different 
science related museums. 

The week ended with a closing ceremony 
with the first place formal presenter awarded with 
a $4000 scholarship following two $500 scholar
ships awarded to the second and third place for
mal presenters. E.J. King was fortunate enough to 
have two students finish within the top ten posi
tions. Out of the money, but still a great repre
sentation of King students. 

HOW DOES THE AVERAGE HUMAN REACT WITH
OUT ONE SENSE. Please tell us Ms. Trinidad. With the 
transfer of her partner April Duplon, Joanna was l eft alone to 
present her poster project. 

How Does the Average 

Human React 

Without One Sense? 

52 US f l V BS  



STAY CALM, DON'T 
RUSH YOURSELVES. 
Presenting their formal pre
sentations to an audience 
consisting of peers, teachers, 
and expert scientists are 
Kyreen Caberto and part
ners James Barcega and Ray 
Cordero. With such a 
crowd, sometimes presen
ters let their nerves control 
them. But after many 
rehearsals, Kyreen, James, 
and Ray all di d an excellent 
job. 

PRACTICE MAKES 
PERFECT. Practicing 
reading his formal presen
tation at an empty phone 
booth is RJ Avila. He 
worked very hard on his 
project and spent every 
spare minute reciting it 
over and over again. 

2000 JSHS PARTICIPANTS. (1 to r) Chris Cousins, 
Daniel Dixon, Travis Craig, James Barcega, RJ Avila, 
Ray Cordero, Samantha Flood, Joanna Trinidad, Sydney 
Raqueno, India Harris, Liz McLennan, Kyreen Caberto, 
Michelle Williams, Sayako Iwanaga, Brenda Welding, 
and Michelle Bridges. 

DOES COLORED LIGHT AFFECT SEED 
GROWTH. Freshmen India Sanders and Samantha 
Flood present their poster presentation. They did 
very well for their first year as presenters. 

i tylndia Scntos 
iSmhFlccd 

HS CLUBS 53 



"We definitely need to get another com
puter," said Jenn Reynolds. "This is ridiculous!" 

Yes, at times the staff was on the verge of 
folding because only one person could work on 
the computer at a time. That meant there was 
plenty of time for the others to get on each oth
ers nerves. It also meant that people had to 
learn to work together toward a common goal. 

"Where are the junior pictures?", asked 
Mr. Seitz. "I just had them right here!" 

There were never enough pictures. It 
seemed one was always missing or was never 
taken or did not get developed because of cam
era misuse. But the staff made what they had 
work. 

"You mind if I go lie down for a while?", 
asked Louisa Pangilinan. "I have been up all 
night." 

The year started out on a high note com

WHICH ONE TO PICK. Is DeeDee Chavez 
playing solitare or working on yearbook? Only she 
knows. 

ing back from the journalism conference in 
Pusan with Jenn Reynolds and Katrina Dabney 
bringing home first place in layout design. But 
as deadlines approached the days and nights got 
longer and longer and in the end the staff was 
staying up most of the day and night. 

"Thank you all for your help." 
This book is yours. Many of you had a 

hand in putting it together. From writing cap
tions, to taking pictures, to just typing things in. 
Without you it would never have been finished. 

||A» 

DEEP IN THOUGHT. How many people does it take 
to turn a page? 

54 US CU/BS 



5 MINUTES, 10 MINUTES, 15 MINUTES. Is the camera 
focused yet. Jennifer Reynolds knows that to get the best pictures 
you sometimes have to get out on the court. 

l  W H A T ' S  
THE NEXT 
CAPTION. 
M i d d l e  
S c h o o l  
worked very 
hard and did 
almost all 
their pages by 
themselves. 

EENNIE, MEENY, MINEY MOE. Louisa 
Pagilinan gives her choice for the pics, while Dorren 
Rogers, Taryn Cather and Crystal Cristobal ponder. 

"When I decided to become an edi
tor for the yearbook, I had no idea 
what I was getting myself into, but I 
am very proud at what I have 
done." Jennifer Reynolds 

THIS WONT FIT. Louisa Pagilinan is analyzing the situ-
sation to see how she can make the paper fit the envelope. As 
she makes the attempt she is saying to herself, "I can't wait for 
this project to be over." 

HS CL UeS 55 



SENIOR SPOTLIGHT. Whose biographyshould we include in the 
next issue? Editor Christine Suan makes the final decision about 
which seniors are to be included. 

Newspaper, like any other club 
took a lot of time and commitment 
Staff members showed up after school 
to work on the paper to make their dead
lines. It took many hours to lay things 
out on the computer and proof read 
everything that was to be published in 
the next edition. Unfortunately, not 
many students took interest in newspa
per. Their staff consisted only of about 
six or seven people. Some of the stu
dents involved in newspaper went to the 
annual Journalism Conference that was 
held in Pusan, Korea. There they were 
given suggestions, tips, and hints to 
improve their future issues. A special 
thanks goes out to Ms. Tanya Fox for 
taking on the task as Newspaper 
Sponsor. 

NO, THAT SHOULDN'T GO THERE . Freshman Patrick Kane 
goes over a page layout. With his experience, the newspaper staff found 
him to be a great help. 

WHO WROTE THIS. Writing and editing arti
cles can be very tedious and tiresorre. Junior 
Patrick Crescini scrutinizes an article and wishes 
that it would all end soon. 

56 HS CLUBS 









TGILT. Thank Goodness it's Lunch Time! Lunch time is the time when stu -
dents get a break, eat some food, talk with friends, and catch up on unfinished 
homework. 

AMI SEEING THINGS. While per
forming a cheerleading routine, Preaous 
Harris looks as if she has seen a ghost. 
Where's Bruce Willis (from the Sixth Sense) 
when you need him? 

CAFETERIA FOOD IS MMM, MMM 
GOOD. Eating three yummy fluffy pan
cakes is Davian Alexander before school. 

60 MIDDLE SCH(X)L Uffc 

SARAH KAUFMAN EATING A BURGER. 
After having missed breakfast, Sarah quickly devours 
her burger during lunch to satisfy her growling stom
ach. 



ARE YOU THAT HUNGRY PJ FLORES. It's 
amazing how much food a growing teenager can eat. 
Are you going to share pur three hamburgers with 
Akira Caswell and John Encomienda? 

NOTHING IS AS SPECIAL AS MY TEDDY BEAR. Kristen Gather and Sarah Lingat 
hug their teddy beare as they walk to their next class. They show how much fun it can be 
participating in spirit week.. 

MOOLt SCHOOL Lift 61 



m 
»• 

•#* 

ANY IDEAS? Mark Rodrigo, 
Akira Caswell, and Edward 
Aquino were a great help when 
it came to coming up with sug
gestions for activities.. 

SECRETARY HARD AT 
WORK Elizabeth Velazquez 
shows all the qualities that a 
good secretary needs. 

L to K James Tolentino (Treasurer), 
Mark Bote (Vice-President), Kristen 
Cather (President), Liz Velazquez 
(Secretary). 

62 MOPLE SCtf(X)L UEE 



It all began with a single elec
tion and ended with a year of accom
plishments for the Middle School 
Student Council. They successfully 
raised money throughout the year 
with well attended dances and a prof
itable auction. They spent cherished 
moments with elementary students. 
Now that the year is at an end, the 
Student Council members still have 
the memories to hold on to. 

ONCE UPON A TIME ....For Doctor Seuss's 
birthday, the student council participated in Read 
Across America. Kristen Cather read to Ms. 
McCarthy's preschool and the kids enjoyed it very 
much. 

L to R (top row): Mrs. Richardson, Stacy Jocson, 
Riamond Cordero, Edward Aquino, Rian Moses, 
Frances Delossantos, Chris Acedillo, Samantha 
Janousek, Elizabeth Velazquez, Melissa Moore, Karen 
Sheppard, and Kristen Cather. 
L to R (bottom): Stephen Bormann, Gino Jacob, Mark 
Bote, Mark Rodrigo, James Tolentino. 

t/lOOLt SCHOOL Lift 63 



Speak louder! Make sure you enunciate your words! FEEL your 
character's emotions! These were just a few of the pointers that MS 
Drama sponsor Ms. Flood gave to her drama students. This was the 
first year King had a drama club especially for Middle School students. 
Rehearsals were held Tuesdays and Thursdays after school for about an 
hour and a half. The club was open to all w ho were interested in act
ing as well as stage production. 

They worked hard and produced four mini-plays. They per
formed "Gopher Junction", "Hairum Scarum", "Lessons of Oz", and 
"Sorry Wrong Number". Many parents as well as supportive peers 
attended the Drama Gub's performances. It took a lot of courage and 
commitment to make the performances successful. The members did 
an outstanding job and every standing ovation was well de served. 

MAKE THAr MONEY. Not only do they act so well during 
their performances, Jennifer Law and Stephanie Epton show 
their salespersons talent during the Drama Club bake sale. 

64 MtOOLfc SfH(X)k LIFE 

LOOK A'l HER PLAY. Sarah Kaufman practices to get the 
special effects right for the play during die rehearsal. At the final 
presentation, she did her job so precisely that it seemed as if the 
telephone was really ringing. 



HELLO.... PICK UP THE PHONE. In rehearsal, Megan Black 
portrays her character in the play "Sorry Wrong Number". 

HELPING OUT. High school student Nathan Biay 
volunteers his free time. He was a great assistant to Ms. 
Flood since she was also the MS Department Head and 
Girls' Softball coach. 

MS DRAMA CLUB MEMBERS. 
Samantha Janousek, Sarah Kaufman, 
Stephanie Epton, Rosa Latorre, 
Andrea Dial, Jesha Woods, Elizabeth 
Velazquez, Jessica Kelley, John Cruz, 
Kimberly Sheppard, Charles 
Acedillo, Brandon Bailes, 
Christopher Acedillo, Sarah Wiley, 
Danielle Dukes, and Rian Moses 

MIDDLE SC H(X)L W IEE 65 



CHECK OUT THAT LUNG 
POWER! Andrew Stephens and Del 
Cruz play a tune as Intermediate Band 
performs. 

PLAYING HIS WAY TO THE TOP. 
Richard Hernandez plays the tenor sax with 
the advanced band during the Christmas 
Concert. It is very rare for a MS student to 
be in advacned band. 

SING ALLELUIA MS Choir along with 
elementary students sing out their angelic 
voices at the Kashimae Children's Music 
Festival. 

66 MIOOLfc SCH(X)L UFfc 



This was the first year for 
the middle school to have a com
plete music department.. Ms. 
Wendy Okamoto taught 
Beginning and Intermediate Band. 
Mr. Larry Retzack, who was new 
to the staff, brought his talent and 
made it possible for the middle 
school to have choir as an elective 
class. This new addition gave the 
opportunity for the students to 
show their talents in front of an 
audience. Having MS Choir 
proved to be a success. The stu
dents are look forward to having it 
available to them next year. 

BEGINNING BAND. Bowing may not be 
Melissa Moore's thing, but playing her flute is. 
During this concert Melissa played h er flute to the 
fullest. 

LEADING MUSIC. 
Ms. Okamoto conducts 
the Intermediate Band 
during a concert. 

TAKE A BOW. Singing in front 
of a crowd is hard for beginners, 
but the MS C hoir did pretty well 
for their first time. 

ii', 

MIDDLE SCHOOL Ltbfc 67 



The 1999-2000 season was the starting 
point for the MS Basketball Team. On the 
first day of practice, head coaches BJ 
Trinidad and RJ Flores with the help of their 
assistant coaches Cleff Saladino and Eddy 
Raqueno, were given the task of training the 
middle-schoolers into a team for B-ball sear 
son. They started off with basic stretches, a 
few lap around the gym, doing drills, and sui
cide wind sprints. As the year progressed on, 
they became fit and adroit in the sport. With 
one season under their belt, they are now 
prepared to face greater heights and possibly 
make the Junior or even Varsity basketball 
team next year. 

GET YOUR HANDS OFF MY BOTTOM. As 
Andrew Stephens jumps to catch the ball, the 
Falcons go for the steal. 

THE BALL IS MINE. As the EJ King Middle School bas
ketball team plays against the CA Falcons, Krismahaal 
Geralde and Del Cruz reach high to rebound the ball. 

YOU CANT CATCH ME. Christain Clarke 
sprints ahead on a fast break and easily scores 
two points. 

68 fMOPTE NCH(X)L U Efc 



THE 2000 MIDDLE SCHOOL 
BASKETBALL TEAM 

Mark Bote 
Akira Caswell 
Tohru Caswell 

Andren Cayabyab 
Christain Clarke 

Del Cruz 
Jason Cuaresma 

Rico Dickens 
John Encomienda 

Mark Feis 
PJ F lores 

Krismahaal Geralde 
Julius Gonzales 

Ron Gowen 
Govin Ifurung 
Patrick Latorre 

Gino Jacob 
Howard Mann 

TJ Moon 
Jose Peralta 

Andrew Stephens 
James Tolentino 

Chris Years 
David Years 

LISTEN UP... THIS IS WHAT WE WANT YOU TO 
DO. The boys are listening to coaches BJ Trinidad and RJ 
Flores. Don't be fooled; even though they are high school
ers doesn't mean that they lack experience. 

I'M OPEN. Eighth grader Andrew Stephens stays alert 
and on his toes ready for the ball to come his way 

ISNT THIS A FOUL. Playing legal defense is Mark 
Bote. His opponent uses his arm to push Mark out of 
the way. I n basketball, pushing an opponent intention -
ally results in a foul. 

MIDDLE SCHOOL LIFE 69 



Starvation? Binging and Purging? 
Not an epidemic for the E.J. King MS 
wrestling team. They worked hard every
day in practices often led by captains John 
Wasylkiw and Joseph Webber. The team s 
coach, Dr. I liroshi Kato, provided them 
with an experienced wrestler from the 
base to aid in teaching the guys new tech
niques. Throughout the tough training 
and long hours, being a part of this years 
wrestling team proved to be a challenging 
yet rewarding experience for all involved. 

OUCH...NO BITING. Eighth grader 
Jake Parker finds it hard to have a match so 
early in the morning. 

MS WRESTLERS (1 to r) - Nick 
Conway, Joshua Brown, Nick Hunt, 
TimKesler, and Jake Parker. 

70 MWLt SfH(X)L Uf£ 



GROUP HUDDLE. Mr. Jones, a volunteer, gives 
MS wrestlers tips on what to do during tough situa
tions. 

PINNED DOWN. Beginner wresders Tim Kesler and 
Nick Conway practice their moves on each other to mas
ter the techniques. 

GOING FOR AN ESCAPE. Nick 
Conway tries to find a way to get out of 
the full nelson before getting pinned 
down. 

MIOPLfc SCHOOL UFfc 71 







AMERICA'S GAME. The Japanese culture class 
traveled with Tanaka-Sensei to a local Japanese 
school in order to play a little hoops. Patrick 
Latorre wasn't very interested in that since, he was 
too tired from the previous dodge ball garre. 

74 8TH GRAPE 

MORE RESEARCH. It seemed the tables in the media center were always full. 
That didn't stop Ryuji Kudo from faking away from reality. At least Brenda Welding 
and Katrina Jaffer didn't mind. 

Entering the eighth grade is entering a tran
sitional stage. Next year is the beginning of high 
school and the teachers are constantly reminding 
students of that fact. "Buckle down." and "Work 
on your study habits." are just two of the com
ments heard. 

For some the transition is greater. If an 
eighth grader wants to take any upper level class
es, they will no longer be in classes with their 
friends. They will be with high school students. It 
can be difficult being the youngest person in a 
class and some handle it better than others. 

And what happens when the class that is 
needed is offered during middle school lunch? If 
that happens then they can't even see their friends 
at lunch. They must eat with the elementary 
school (No Way!) or eat with the high school. 
(Arigh). They also miss out on any middle school 
activities that may be offered at that time. 

Eighth grade. For some, it is a time to be at 
the top of the middle school and for others it is a 
time that they have to grow up fast if they want to 
hang when the high schoolers. Either way it most 
definitely is a year of transition. 



MINN ES OTA FATS.  
The teen center is located 
across the street for the 
school and is a hang out for 
most students. It has a pool 
table, video games and ping 
pong. PJ Flores practices 
his math while lining up the 
angles for a shot. 

NEW FRIENDS. The trips to the local schools 
and orphanages allow the American and Filipino 
cultures to mix with the Japanese culture. All par -
ties come away from the exchanges more informed 
and with new friends. 

8TH CRAPE 75 

TUNED OUT. Some people 
just do their own thing. During 
Pre-Algebra, Natsumi Grubbs, 
Kristen Gather, Christine Wiley, 
and Erin Wenzel found other 
things to do instead of all those 
worksheets. 



Clarke, Christain 

Conway, Nicholas 

Corpuz, Allen 

Crescini, Melanie 

Aquino, Kyle 

Ball, Jennifer 

Bantug, Jessiemine 

Blackmer, Logan 

Blaney, Desiree 

Bridges, Michelle 

Brunson, Darius 

Cachola, Jahara 

Castro, Beverlly 

Cather, Kristen 

Cayabyab, Ciara 

Christie, Maria 

Cruz, Del 

Cruz, Jeeny 

Cuaresma, Jason 

Dato, Mark 

76 8th GRACE 



DeLa Vega, Erica 

Devine, Nicholas 

Domingo, Roanne 

Evalobo, Daryl 

Flaherty, Catherine 

Flores, Patrick 

Gilson, Neil 

Gonzales, Daniel 

Gonzales, Guillen 

Gowen, Ronald 

Green, Nicole 

Gribben, Sheila 

Grubbs, Natsumi 

Harris, Jervani 

Hernandez, Richard 

Iwanaga, Sayako 

Jaffer, Katrina 

Kaufman, Chris 

Kesler, Timothy 

Kudo, Ryuji 

8th GP-AOE 77 



Latorre, Patrick 

Lingat, Sarah 

Mann, Howard 

Martinez, Steven 

McCrocklin, Sheila 

Moon, Tong-June 

Moore, Melissa 

Mora, Kahlil 

Musnicky, Amber 

Ongoco, Erika 

Paguio, Katherine 

Parker, Jacob 

Peralta, Jose 

Reed, Charlene 

Reynolds, Scotty 

Salenga, Denise 

Shamblin, Samuel 

Starkey, Arlisha 

Stephens Jr., Andrew 

Thomas, Holly 

78 8TH GUAOE 



TWISTER. At the Pep Rally the classes 
were a sked to play charades. What exacdy 
are you trying to act out Jake Parker? A 
dancer? A bee buzzing around5 Wait, I 
know... A tornado! 

Valdez, Christina 

Welding, Brenda 

Wenzel, Erin 

Wiley, Christine 

Williams, Michelle 
% 

Years, Christopher 

0. y.-f " % 
ijiJJ 

YOU GO, BOY! The middle school dances 
were always well a ttended. And who says you 
need a partner of the opposite sex to get on 
the dance floor? Steven Martinez and Daryl 
Evalobo did not let the night pass without 
having a good time. 

8TH CRAOE 79 



MAKE NEW FRIENDS. 
Every year at the Junior Science 
and Humanities Symposium 
Conference, the participants are 
invited to the property of a 
wealthy oil tycoon for dinner to 
strengthen the bonds of friend
ship. Sayako Iwanaga, Michelle 
Williams, and Brenda Welding 
enjoy the delicious food. 

>*«  ? f l  4 - W  %  w  

PULL, PULL, PULL. What a workout! The 
eighth graders work together and pull the sev
enth graders with all their might With superi -
or teamwork, the match end resulted in a vie -
tory. 

COME TO PAPA Mark Dato 
shows off his PJs on Pajama Day 
But is anyone really paying atten
tion to him? 

80 8TH CRAOfc 



DEE, DIE, AHH. It's another day at the 
teen center. Playing WCW Wrestling is 
Howard Will he be crowned as the best 
wrestler? 

CONGRATULATIONS ARE IN ORDER. As 
Ms. Flood calls the students who have made the 
honor roll down to be recognized Ms- Porter shakes 
the recipients' hands while handing them their oertifi -
cates of achievement. 

FOLLOWING THE STEPS. The Japanese culture 
class traveled to Nagasaki's JR College to participate in a 
Traditional Japanese Tea Ceremony . This gave Allen 
Corpuz and Beverly Castro a chance to practice what they 
have learned from their teacher, Mrs. Tanaka. 

8th GRADE 81 



LIKE A CATTLE IN A FREIGHT CAR. The rooms on the 
3rd floor of the Old Hospital Building are long and narrow. It is 
a good thing that the 7th graders are not so big. They can all fit 
comfortably. Wait a few more years, though, and they won't. 

82 CRAPE 

WAITING FOR A LINE. To get away from the noise, Sarah 
Wiley and Adriana Estrada moves to the far corner at the 
Elementary Gym. Whose idea was it to put a stage in a gym any
way? 

Talk about lucky! In the past, the seventh 
and eighth grade classes never really had a place in 
the school. They were considered too old to be 
hanging around the elementary school students 
and too young to be participating in the high 
school activities. They were in a kind of limbo. 
And it could be frustrating. They were not 
allowed to travel on overnight sport trips. They 
could not go to high school dances or elementary 
school dances. They were just there. 

That all changed in the school year 99-00. 
EJ King implemented the school within a school 
concept. The sixth grade would no longer be 
grouped with the elementary school. It would 
join the seventh and eighth grades to form a mid
dle school. 

While it did not solve all the problems it 
was a beginning. At least now they had an identi
ty. So it was a big year for all. Both the sixth and 
seventh graders experienced the move from a sin
gle classroom environment to a seven period day. 
They had to get use to walking or running 
between classes and carrying a backpack full of 
books around campus. 

Another result was that the seventh grade 
got to skip that year of being the youngest or 
smallest. They gladly moved right into the middle 
of the pack. 



Acedillo, Charles 

Adams, Amy 

Alexander, Davian 

Alipusan, Nikka 

Anerino, Amber 

Bailes, Brandon 

Ball, Stephen 

Basanes, Charise 

Becker, Kenneth 

Black, Megan 

Bote, Mark 

Brown, Joshua 

M 

PLP. The corner by the teen center serves as a local meeting point. Students from King Hall 
meet those who come out of the old hospital building and exchange new gossips. 

1th GP-APE 83 



Burch, Johnathan 

Caswell, Akira 

Caswell, Tohru 

Comia, Nicolle 

Cruz, John 

De Peralta, Vernon 

Deleon, Aimeelyn 

Devera, Geryl 

MAP WORK Jennifer 
Law and Mcolle Comia 
share data while working 
on their project in 
History class. 

84 "7™ GRADE 



DBF glifflB H 'mM$ 

Dial, Andrea 

Dickens, Frederico 

Dukes, Danielle 

Eime, Jason 

Encomienda, John 

Epton, Stephanie 

Estrada, Adriana 

Feis, Mark 

Fraley, Joshua 

Geralde, Krismahaal 

Gonzales, Julius 

Guilfoyle, Daniel 

Guillermo, Chris 

Floward, Charles 

Flunt, Nicholas 

Ifurung, Govinda 

Isley, Garry 

Jacob, Gino Franco 

Jesusa, Pauline 

GRADE 85 



Jocson, Stacy 

Kelley, Jessica 

Kling, Michael 

Lacanilao, Tonirose 

Landry, Thomas 

Larue, Cindy 

Latorre, Rosa 

Law, Jennifer 

Lords, Nathaniel 

Mamino, Jonathan 

Martinez, Marty 

McCormick, Chris 

McLennan, Gunther 

McMillan, Gilmer 

Mendoza, Arlyn 

Nesbitt, Michael 

Olaes, Sheena 

Orthmeyer, Miku 

Paguio, Jeffery 

86 "7th CRAPE 



Paguio, Jojit 

Peralta, Ryan 

Recio, Ayla 

Rodrigo, Mark 

Ruiz, Jonathan 

Salenga, Kristoffer 

San Pedro, Christian 

Sheppard, Karen 

Shuls, Nathaniel 

Smith, Monique 

Swan, Anthony 

Tate, Thomas 

SERVICE LEARNING. 
All classes need 20 hours 
each year of Service 
Learning. Krismahaal 
Geralde decides to take 
advantage of Kenyatta 
Hicks' and Elicia Cather's 
service project. 

1TH CLAPfc 87 



Thomas, Haydn 

Tolentino, James 

Trevino, Servando 

Tungol, Ilka 

Ulmer, Lacey 

Velazquez, Elizabeth 

Vilale, Kristopher 

Wiley, Sarah 

Woods, Jesha 

Years, David 

TRYING TO WRITE. Since 
his dominate hand is out of 
commission, Nick Hunt tries 
his best to write with his left 
hand He still managed to style 
his hair. 

88 1th GRAPE 



1th Gl^AOfc 89 



WORKING OUT. After school, Mark Feis and Akira Caswell 
walk home from the Fleet Gym. PE at school is just not enough 
for these two active guys. 

TAKING NOTES. Every student quiet and 
working? Mr. Jaycox must really have good con
trol in keeping his class together. 

WHATEVER YOU'RE READING MUST 
BE INTERESTING. These three 7th graders 
seem to enjoy reading the assembly program. 

90 7th GRAPE 



WHATCHA PICKING. Ms. Fukui's 
Japanese Culture students try their 
hands at making their own washi paper 
crafts. James Tolentino shows interest 
in picking flowers to be included in his 
project. 

WASSUP, MAN. Jojit Paguio likes to takes a minute to talk with 
his friend . Not even a fence could come between them 

MS. FLOOD'S CLASS. Lucky for the 7th graders, Ms. 
Flood's classroom is located on the first floor, which meant 
that they didn't need to walk flights of stairs to get to class. 

1T* CFAOfc 91 



A SIMPLE PLEASURE. Now that they are in sixth grade they have the option 
of having the alternate lunch. Before it was just a sack lunch or the regular lunch 
of the day 

TWO HEADS ARE BETTER THAN ONE. 
Prime numbers are hard when you alone work 
alone. Frances Delossantos and Bianca Cruz 
work together to knock out their homework. 

92 GRAPE 

These 6th graders were up to the challenge. 
E.J. King changed their school policy this year to 
accommodate 6th graders into the middle school. 
This caused a mad schedule scramble. The school 
was thrown in to a panic as the mess was untan
gled by the new counselor, Mr. Poston and 
Principal, Ms. Porter. 

Whrle the rest of the school was in an 
uproar the 6th graders remained unfazed. Calmly 
they switched from a day that contained only 
three class changes to a day with seven class 
changes. 
When asked what they thought of it all, they said 
that middle school was fun and the teachers nice. 
Some complaints were havtng to go up and down 
flights of stairs, carrying too many books and too 
much homework, but they enjoyed the change of 
faces and scenery which kept their classes inter
esting. 

With new freedoms, such as going to class
es and lunch without supervision, they were given 
room to grow and mature, on their first step of 
the journey to adulthood. 



Abad, Mark 

Acedillo, Chris 

Aquino, Edward 

Blackmer, Jacob 

Bormann, Stephen 

Bridges, Daniel 

Cachola, Jasel 

Carter, Timothy 

Cayabyab, Andren 

Chappie, Latrice 

Cordero, Riamond 

Cousins, Ricardo 

MRS. TURNER'S SCIENCE 
CLASS. They spent the year 
with Mrs. Turner. That is until 
she PCSed in April. 

ft™ CRAOE 93 

h>. 



Cruz, Katrina 

Delossantos, France's 

Flores, Kimberly 

Fontenot, Nicholas 

Franklin, Kyle 

George, Emily 

Gilson, Kina 

Huss, Margret 

Janousek, Samantha 

Jenkins, Stephanie 

Kaufman, Sarah 

LAST CLASS. It is hard to 
get excited about the last 
class of the day; Everyone's 
ability to concentration is 
less. That made Mrs. 
Richardson's Math class that 
much harder. 

94 6th CTAOt 



Keimach, Amylynn 

Kelly, Danielle 

Lancy, Joshua 

Makoski, Luckey 

Miller, Connor 

Moses, Rian 

Nesmith, Ke'andra 

Ongoco, Jhan Karlo 

Parker, Dylan 

Rafols, Diosdado 

Reed, Morie 

Rottman, Gregory 

Rush, Ashley 

Shamblin, Mary 

Sheppard, Kimberly 

Sibayan, Heather 

Til ley, Jessica 

GRAOfc 95 



1,2,3,...CHEESE. After eating, the sixth graders strike 
a pose before the lunch bell rings. Aren't these beauti -
ful smiles on their faces?! 

CENTER OF ATTENTION. At the school 
pep rally, 6th grader Nick Fontenot was given the 
word "lifeguard" during the class charades com
petition. He acts it out in front of the student 
body to the best of his ability. 

EXTRA, EXTRA, READ ALL ABOUT IT. 
Stephanie Jenkins, Chris Acedillo, and Margaret Huss 
are into reading the Stars and Stripes. Well, th e only 
part that they love to read is the comics and horoscopes 
sections. 

96 GRADE 



RAIN OR SHINE. 
Thanks to Jasel Cachola, 
Riamond Cordero, and 
other responsible 6th 
graders, our flag is rai sed up 
everyday Even in bad 
weather, they never forget to 
raise and take down the flag 
before and after school. 

WHAT DO YOU THINK. Yearbook is not all fun 
and games. It requires creative writing skills. Middle 
school co-editor Jahara Cachola associates with her fel
low 6th grader colleagues, Riamond Cordero and Rian 
Moses to brainstorm caption ideas for the drama pics. 

fiTH GRADE 97 

A HELPING HAND. Whenever Luckey Makoski has any 
problems with his homework, he just goes to Mrs. Tanaka's room 
where his tutor, Young Moon, waits to help him. 



sfer&'A ̂  

%$&$**** < #> 00̂  ̂ £ W>~ 

Qf?^ X\r,^ ^>OV 

^>rt-'tp 

r:,o <XxX 
a# 

CX 9' 

A \^\og 
v\x \3^° .j1 x 

PYXS^ c/v 

o CPC 

' _ 

\\c\oC 
S\ 

I 

Wm'4 

SpI. 

03 

t% • • I H 

9$# 

V 









The Cross Country team started their season with the determination to do well wi th the help of new 
coach, Mr. Michell. Mr. Michell was dedicated to helping the team do the best that they could and was 
willing to help on an individual basis. The team started out with many new runners, all there to do their 
best. As the season progressed, everybody was aimed to improve their times. Though the team had 
many new obstacles ahead of them, they worked hard, had fun, and enjoyed themselves. The team had 
the opportunity to go to many places and had many new experiences. A trip that all members will 
remember was when the team went to Yokota. They rode on just about every imaginable type of trans
portation possible. They rode the monorail, subway train, and plane. When they reached Yokota, the 
team was homes fayed. Without a minute spare, the next morning was spent preparing for the race. 
Yokota operates differendy because there are many runners from the different bases that die boys have 
their race first, followed by the girls. After the boys and girls had ran their race, they got.back into the 
bus and headed for the base. As they were on the bus, they were told that they might not have enough 
time to take a shower because that might mean missing die flight. So with the decision to take a show
er as fast as possible, die Cobras were given a ride to die train station by many people. It was back on 
the train, subway, monorail,, and then to the airport. There they were told that they only had missed 
the plane by a few minutes. So the} were "waitlisted" for the next flight; but no luck came. 
Eventually they were able to catch another flight and once they arrived at Fukuoka, the bus was 
nowhere to be found. Back on the train! This time there wasn't much space; the team had to sit on 
the floor by the bathrooms, 011 top of bags, and even on top of each other's legs. Once they arrived 
In Sasebo, parents irom Hario came and picked up their exhausted children. At long last, they arrived 
home safely vrith just enough energy to hit the sack. 

YOU CAN'T CATCII ME. Thorn Sperow trails behind 
John Wasyikiw only by a few seconds. But let's not forget 
that they are on the same team. 

102 SPOUTS 

PUSH IT TO THE FINISH LINE. All of Cross Crounuy's 
races were at least five kilometers long. Joe Webber was picking up 
a popsicle stick which signified the position that he finished. 



BE CARFUL OF THE POLE. 
Kenyatta Hicks weaves through the 
poles. If a runner is careful, they can 
easily knick a knee or scratch a leg. 

ZIGGING AND ZAGGING. Wayne Partin passes 
through the poles during a race in Iwakum. 

LEADING THE PACK. Janine Guetterman leads during a 
run in Iwakuni. Not only did she lead during the races, she 
also led her team as team co-captain. 

THE 2000 CROSS COUNTRY TEAM. 
(1st row) Caidyn Miller, Katrina Dabney, Jaime 
Estrada, Wayne Partin, Rahsaan Rogers, and Coach 
Mitchell. 
(2nd row) Janine Guetterman, Cynthia Condon, 
Felicita Aviles, Joseph Webber, Owen Blackmer, 
Howard Mann, Thorn Sperow, Logan Blackmer, and 
John Wasylkiw. Absent: Kenyatta Hicks, Matt Carder 

SPORTS 103 



104 SPORTS 

(right) ROOF IT. Warming 
up for the games by practic
ing their blocks in Iwakuni 
are Nathan Biay, RJ Avila, 
and Jethro Calma. 

(left) ACE. During the round 
robin games in Nagoya, 
Jethro Calma serves the ball 
to his opponents. 



THE 1999 BOYS' VOLLEYBALL TEAM, (front to 
back) Ron Reyes, Ryart Diaz, Anthony Trinidad, Rodger 
Welding, Rudolph Avila, Christian San Pedro, Jethro Calma, 
Franz Solatan, Roy Chua, Chris Encomienda, Travis Craig, 
Coach Turner, Demond Dukes, Edward Raqueno, Nathan 
Biay, and Coach McNeal. 

-T— 

"Remember, they're basketball players..." The highlight of their season occurred during 
is what Coach Turner and Senorita • their trip to Nagoya for the 1st WJAA League 
McNeal constantly had to remind them- Tournament. The WJAA league is the league that 
selves. With only four players returning replaced what used to be known as KANSAI. 
from the previous year, t he 1999 Boys' During roimd robin play, the boys played aggres-
Volleyball team once again had a year of sively sealing the 2nd seed to play in the champi-
rebuilding. Since many of the boys that onship. The 1st seeded team was the Marist 
came to try out were basketball players, Bulldogs, whom they had lost 0-2 during round 
Coach Turner and McNeal knew that robin play. 
they had a huge load of work ahead of During the championship, the Bulldogs 
them. "We had to take the boys and outplayed the boys with their hard hits and superb 
turn them into volleyball players." So, defense. But when they got to the 3rd set, the 
they began with conditioning to get into Cobras woke up with inspiration from 1st year 
"volleyball player" shape with Senioritas player Ryan Diaz. Ryan came off the bench and 
famous lunges, and also learning the stumped Marist with his unreadable hits. The 
basic fundamentals such as bumping, boys kept up the intensity and momentum, and 
sewing and spiking.. Little did the took the match all the way into the tie breaking 5th 
Cobras know what was in store for set. Both teams fought hard and played their 
them. hearts out with the close score going back and 

The boys' first challenge came in forth. Unfortunately, Marist prevailed winning the 
Osaka. With strong teamwork, they fin- deciding set 16-14. Although the Cobras went 
ished their weekends 2-2. The Cobras Home with the 2nd place trophy, they still went 
knew that they still had a long road home champions and as a closer team, 
ahead of them. 

SVOHTN 105 



BLOCK THAT BALL! During the game at 
Iwakum, Alexis Encina, the middle blocker gets ready 
to block the spike. She lead the team in blocks for the 
year. 

AT NAGOYA. Katie Miller made the traveling team 
to the Nagoya Invitational. The Cobras were expect
ed to do well, but ended the weekend in 3rd place. 

106 SPOP-TS 



"Great Defense and Adapt and Overcome 
'] These are the two statements that described the 
Lady Cobras this year. What they lacked in attack 
ability they more then made up for in digging abil
ity Opposing teams found it very difficult to put 
the ball t o the ground on the Lady's side of the 
court. Prom Alexis's blocks to Jasmine covering 
tips the floor was covered. 

On the downside, the team never knew 
who was going to be able to play from week to 
week. Grades and other troubles off the court 
caused Coach Seitz to put a different team on the 
court each week And just when the starters got 
use to playing together one or more of them 
would be ineligible for the following week(s). 
There was no continuity 

That does not mean there were not great 
games and instantances of brilliant play They 
played exceptionally well in the championship 
game against Canadian Academy in a home tour
nament. It was a thriller in a packed Cobra Den. 
It went to 5 sets with the Cobras winning. 

Then there were the rule changes and fig
uring out which rules they were playing under. At 
some tournaments they played under internation
al rules, at o the is USVBA rules were enforced 

At Far East, the girls came in 5th place. 
The highlight of die tournament and season 
according to Coach Seitz was the game against 
Faith Academy 

"It was the 2nd to last match for us in the 
Far East Tournament. With half the starters on 
the bench, the girls who did play, played well and 
lost die first game by only 7 points. In the sec
ond and third game the starters went back in and 
played their hearts out. Both games were lost by 
two points. 

We may have lost the game, but we won in 
ways only those there will understand. II you 
could have seen them play.. It was something. 
They were a team. From those on the coun, to the 
subs who came in, to those on the bench. They 
cheered, supported each other and played togeth
er. It is a moment I will never forget." 

SPOUTS 107 

THE 1999 LADY COBRAS. 
Coach Seitz, Jasmine Kelley, 
Michele Avila, Melissa Webber, 
April Duplon, Isal Guillermo, 
Almond Cruz, Alexis Encina, 
Amber Recio, Sharlyne 
Laguatan, Michelle Dato, Louisa 
Pangilinan, Katie Miller, and 
Shannaa Anderson. 



II 
This year, the tennis team was dominated by sophomores. 

Eight out of the fourteen members were sophomores. Far East 
was the biggest tournament of the year; it involved many different 
teams from all over 
schools that participe 
ment lasted three days and consisted of a girls' singles tourna
ment, girls' singles consolation bracket, boys singles tournament, 
boys' singles consolation bracket, and a boys' and girls' doubles 
tournament. 

This year the Far East Tennis Team consisted of four boys 
and four girls. Andy Dunscombe, Glen Delossantos, Robert 
Flores. and Cleff Saladino made up the boys' team while the girls' 
teafn Consisted of Tess arid? Tekla Soroka, Johanna Lirio, and 
Kyfeen Caberto. The tennis team faced many experienced ath
letes v^ho play tennis tournaments all year round. Tess Soroka, a 
senior of the tennis team was recognized by the rest of her team
mates for defeating her all time rival from MC Perry, Grace 
Pascual. Another tennis member, sophomore Johanna Lirio 
earned the majority of the points for the girls' tennis team. Despite 
such challenging adversaries, the overall performance of the ten
nis team proved to be commendable. The girls finished 7th our of 
the 22 schools and the boys, finish 

Kendal! s coaching and organizir 
Team could not have made it with

out the extra help from two fathers, Mr. Delossantos and Mr. 
Soroka. They attended Far East to give words of encouragement 
and extra coaching thorough out every match. Without their hard 
work and dedication to the Tennis Team, the results would have 
been quite different. Thank you Mr, Delossantos and Mr. Soroka 
for all of your support! 

All in all, this year's tennis season proved to be a fun and 
exciting experience for all the tennis athletes. Good job to every
one and they hope to be able to participate in even more competi
tions next year! GO COBRAS! 

HOW DOES SHE RUN IN 
THOSE SANDLES? Johanna Lirio 
serves the ball to her opponent durnig 
practice 

WHAM! In one of his games, Glen 
adroitly sends the ball over the net. 
Glen uses his whole body to catapult 
the ball to his opponent. It must be 
the shades. 

HEY THIS ISN'T KICK-
BALL ITS TENNIS. 
Waiting for the ball to come 
his way Ron Velasco kicks 
back. 

108 Sports 



™" '••iiiiiiwB 

GOOD GAME. After her tennis 
match, Tekla Soroka enthusiastically 
shakes hands with her opponent . 
She's so eager for she defeated her 
opponent easily 

TENNIS BALLERINA. Just 
having some fun, Andy 
Dunscombe shows off his cool 
new hat that makes a good cereal 
bowl. 

THE 1999 TENNIS TEAM. Mr. Kendall, Debbilou Clarke, Jennifer Clarke, 
Johanna Lirio, Glen Delossontos, Tess Soroka, Andy Dunscombe, Tekla Soroka, 
Jose Peralta, Ron Velasco, Robert Flores, Kyreen Caberto, Qeff Saladino, Darin 
Qeavinger, and TJ Moon. 

Sports 109 



(top right) I'VE GOT YOU EXACTLY 
HOW I WANT YOU. Chris Kelly, a first year 
Heavy-Weight wrestler, prepares to apply the 
gator roll. With his strength and skill, he let his 
Yokota opponent know that he's all business. 

(bottom right) MERCY... NOT. Patrick 
Crescini expresses the excruciating pain that 
comes along with wrestling. He nearly gets 
pinned, but managed to escape from his oppo
nent from Zama. 

LET'S GO MATT. KK Canilang and Patrick 
Crescini share the intensity of the moment as 
teammate Matt Brown begins his match. 

I 

1 10  S P O RTS 



What do you get when wu combine broken 
bones, biood, sweat, and spandex? A wrestler. 
Wrestlers are not your average athletes. They are 
also not brainless, muscle-bound pieces of meat 
that they are som etime thought to be. Wrestling 
requires dedication as well as me ntal power to be 
successful. They combine the quickness of a 
sprinter with th e conditioning of a long distance 
runner. 

Wrestlers fight one-on-one using skill, tech
nique, strength, and mental tenaticity to defeat 
their opponents. That's why the wrestling team 
practiced hard everyda y: They wanned up with a 
run that started with the famous "stairs" behind 
the school, then proceeded to Nimitz Park, and 
concluded at the Cobra Den. 

Next, they strengthened their upper body by 
doing pull-ups, many push-ups, climbing die 
ropes, and pulling their bodies up the pegboard. 
The last hour and a half was s pent in the mat 
room mastering techniques by practicing on 
each other. 

With this being only the second year that 
King has had a wrestling team, the Cobras host
ed a tournament at the Fleet Gym where schools 
from all over Japan came to compete. With over 
50 wrestlers, Joe Webber took 3rd in his weight 
class while Matt Brown took 1st in the heavy 
weight division. Matt also crowned tournament 
MVP. 

THE 1999-2000 WRESTLING TEAM. 
(top, L to R) Chris Kelly, Joe Webber, Brian 
Feis, John Wasylkiw, Matt Brown, and Coach 
Kato. (middle) Patrick Crescini, Nick Hunt, 
Thom Sperow, Jake Sperow, and KK 
Canilang. (front) Josh Brown, Nick Conway, 
and Tim Kesler. 

SPORTS 111 



YOU CAN'T STOP ME. 
Senior Jerome Comia didn't 
let a knee injury keep him 
from playing in his final sea
son. You can definitely see 
that with the rest he got by 
sitting out during volleyball 
proved to be a good decision. 

"Throughout the season 
our hard work and 
determination made it 
possible for us to 
become Champions." 

Rashaan Rogers 

1 1 2  S f O R T S  

CAN I HAVE AN OFFENSIVE FOUL PLEASE. 
New comer Chris Ford guards opponent James Aida from 
CA. James looks as if he's about to knock Chris over. 

NEED TO GET AROUND. Sophomore B.J. T rinadad 
presses James Aida from Canadian Academy towards the 
sideline. 



"Do yon smeUlUlU... what the Cobras...are 
cookin!?! You could certainly smell it the week the 
boys basketball team went to compete durning the 
Far EastToumament. With all the potential and skill 
on the team this year it s no surprise that they won 
the Far East 2000 Championship. With Kendall 
coming back to coach along with Mr. Rogers, the 
gur-s knew all season long was going to be hard 
work. Also, due to all die new people joining the 
team, the guy; had to conditoin long and hard to 
make the bond that made the cobras unstopable. 
Tltroughout the entire year the guy had the support 
from all the students in the school. Co-Captains 
Andy Dunscombe, and Jason Geavinger would lead 
the guys on the court during every game with con-
fedence and spirt bringing them together as a team. 
But Jason and Andy couldn't do it alone. BJ 
Trinidad, Chris Ford, and Jerome Comia played a big 
roll in bringing the team together. Lees not forget all 
the bench support that was shown too, with all this 
combined it made the Cobras die team they were in 
Far East. They also got 3 all star awards. Jerone 
Comia proved his value and worth to the team wor
thy of MVP in our hearts. What a way to end the 
year for seniors Andy Dunscombe and Jerome 
Comia. Like a g reat coach once said "Never under
estimate the heart of a rhsmnion " 

sports 113 

HE SHOOTS...HE SCORES. As our Cobras play yet 
another game, Jason Qeavinger gets ready to make a shot. 

WHAT PLAY SHOULD I 
CALL. As starting point-
guard, Co-Captain Andy 
Dunscombe was the man in 
charge of g etting the ball down 
the court and more important
ly calling the plays. 

THE COBRAS: Roy 
Chua, Jason Cleavinger, 
Jerome Comia, Andy 
Dunscombe, Chris Ford, 
Chris Encomienda, Angelo 
Riodiqe, Robert Silves, 
Jethro Calma, Darin 
Cleavinger, Ron Velesco, 
Rodger Welding, Rashaan 
Rogers, R.V. Cordero, 
Robert Flores, B.J. Trinidad 



"Middle of the pack". The girls basketball team 
had ail overall average season. They dedicated 
their time to tedious practicing everyday after 
school and played hard in every game. The girls 
played a total of twenty-two games this season, 
with ten wins and twelve losses. The girls went to 
the Far East Tournament with their heads up and 
ready to win, but unfortunately they had to forfeit 
in their last game due to transportation dif ficulties. 
Even though they had to forfeit they were put into 
6th place. Coach Jaycox said the highlight of the 
season was the game against Seisin in Korea. With 
six seconds left on the clock, April Duplon ran 
down the court with the ball an d made an amaz
ing three point shot just before the buzzer. This 
sent the cobras into overtime where they won the 
game, it was a very competitive game but the 
cobras came through. Christina Mercer led the 
team with twelve assists and eight rebounds. Way 
to go girls on a great season. 

LADY CO B RA BA SK ET BA LL 
TEAM Coach Jaycox, Ari Conway 
Dorren Rogers, Sydney Raqueno, 
Christina Mercer, Cynthia Condon, 
Kenyatta Hicks, Caiti Miller, Coach 
Long, Felicitia Aviles, April Duplon, 
Louisa Pangilinan 

1 1 4  S P O RTS 



THAT'S GOING TO BE ANOTHER TWO POINTS. The other 
team is no match for the height of Christina Mercer. 

I  T H I N K  
I ' L L  G O  
A R O U N D  
CynthiaCon 
don charges 
around an 
o p p o s i n g  
player. 

GET THAT BALL. Maria Havens showing that 
she will do what it takes to get the ball. 

SWISH. The score is tied. Could Louisa 
Pangilinans freethrow make the difference by put
ting the Cobras in the lead. 

SPORTS 115 



116 SPOUTS 

"Throughout two 
years of my high 

school life 1 cheered 
for the Cobras, and 

I think that I've 
made more memo
ries in cheerleading 

season than I've 
made all four years 

of high school. 
The friendships and 

bonds that I've 
made will stay with 

me forever. GO 
COBRAS!!!" 

-Senior Captain 
Taryn Cather 

SHOW ME THAT SMILE! Eight grader Kristen 
Cather shows her beautiful smile and perfect coordina
tion that might help her on the team next year. 

W' .1 -
' P % ^ 

What.. .over...did you say over?! When the going gets tough, th 
:ough gets going. That is exactly what the cheerleaders did. Thirty girls a 
iryouts filtered down to 12 high schoolers and middle schoolers combiner 
Ending with eight, the remaining cheerleaders pulled together through th 
alood, sweet and tears. Then, two weeks before the Far East champi 
airships, the ladies lost another two cheerleaders causing them to choreo 
;raph a new routine. Breaking through the doubts of their surroundini 
Jeers, the cheerleaders proved that hard work and dedication brings sue 
less. Taking back what was rightfully theirs, they took the championshij 
rophy home along with Taryn Cither's and Crystal Cristobal's All-Star tro 
dries. Another difficult hardship that the cheerleaders had to bare witl 
liroughout the season was kn owing that they would be losing their coacl 
)nce it was all over. Winning Far East was their way of closing the seasoi 
tnd sending coach Turner on her way with another title and on a gooc 
lote. 1 he main lesson the cheerleaders learned this season was that then 
s no I in TEAM. 

SELL IT LADIES. The cheerleaders 
are taught to sell their moves to the 
crowd by using strong face expressions. 
Just as Crystal Christobal and Isal 
Guillermo are doing. 



A LITTLE SOMETHING NEW. This year, Coach Turner 
wanted to spice up the stunts by adding hip dance moves in a half 
extension which the ladies pulled off and left the crowd in awe! 

2000 FAR EAST CHAMPIONS. Taryn Cather, Jennifer Ball, 
Crystal Guillermo, Dianne Magbutay, Coach Turner, Crystal 
Cristobal, Isal Guillermo, Kristen Cather, Precious Harris, and 
Young Moon. 

SPORTS 117 



IT'S ALL TECHNIQUE. 
Anthony Trinindad fields that 
ball and goes for the goal. 

SPEED PERSONIFIED. 
Jamie Estrada and Chris Hunt 
out run their opponent and 
direct the ball towards the 
goal. 

This year the soccer team had a little twist. With 
"Even losing can be cilree on the roster, (Tekla Soroka, Tess Soroka, 
fun." 
-Junior Captain 
Thom Sperow 

and Allsion Chang) the soccer team received a lo t of 
head turns... But don't be fooled; these girls worked 

t • t 1 . W-, , . just as hand as the gut's did. The team traveled to 
Iwakuni and played a couple games. They also hosted 
home games here in Sasebo that consisted of visiting 
high schools along with a variety of ship teams. With 
a fairly new team, the Cobras worked very hard and 
practiced long hours. New people came out this year 
and were a great addition 

their hearts out and 
long. That's what made it 

GIVE ME THAT BALL. 
Fighting for the ball, Andy 
Dunscombe and Thom 
Sperow go toe to toe to gain 
control of the ball. 

PELE. James Dones waits for 
the ball to land on the ground 
so he can make his move. 

1 1 8  S P O R T S  



HIGH SCORER. 
Positioning the ball 
for another- goal, 
Chris Ford charges 
down the field^ 
beating his oppo
nent. 

GET THAT BALL. Seniors Tess 
and Allison chase down that ball 
before and opponent gets there first 

COBRA 2000 SOCCER TEAM Mr. Sperow, Brian Becker, 
Henry McCormick, Alex Thompson, Jamie Estrada, Anthony 
Trinidad, Andy Dunscombe, Chris Hunt, Adam Wallman, Joe 
Webber, Coach Drew, Wayne Partin, Nick Divine, KK 
Canilang, le kla Soroka, Tess Soroka Allison Chang, Thom 
Sperow, James Dones 

SPORTS 119 



NICE BACK UP. Sophomore Liz McLennan 
backs up Johanna Lirio as she makes a play 

What I'll always remember about play
ing softball: 

"Playing catcher, and all the pain, sweat, 
and hussies that come along with it." 

-Senior Louisa Pangllinan POETRY IN MONTION. Starting pitcher Jasmine Kelley earns her spot at he 
head of the rotation by showing her ability to pitch a high percentage of strikes. In 
fact, she is one of the most accurate and skilled pitchers in Japan. 

THE 2000 LADY COBRAS SOFTBALL TEAM, (top, L 
to R) Coach Flood, Christina Valdez, Liz McLennan, Cassie 
Blevins, Christina Mercer, Ariana Conway, Heather Kelly and 
Sharlyne Laguatan. (bottom, L to R) Desiree Blaney, Mana 
Havens, Amanda Anerino, Johanna Lirio, Jasmine Kelley, 
Taryn Gather, Melissa Webber, and Louisa Pangilinan. Not 
pictured: Coach Kendall. 

120 SPORTS 



KEEP YOUR EYE ON THE BALL. 
Lefty Liz McLennan stirs things up against 
the opposing team as she steps up to bat. 

Last year the Lady Cobras returned from Kobe as 
the Kansai Champions. Because of this, the soft-
bail team had a lot to live up to. They were lucky 
enought to have many returning starters: An 
Conway, Melissa Webber, Taryn Cither, Jasmine 
Keller, Cynthia Condon, Sharlyne LaGuatan, 
Louisa Pangilinan. Christina Mercer, Desiree 
Blaney, Christina Valdez, and Maria Havens joined 
them on the field. They had the making of a new 
team and the season looked promising. They were 
a year older and a lot stronger. Everyone could hit 
into the' outfield and they 
showoff then newly attained power 
season, though, did not turn out as 
There were many practices canceled due 
and a definite lack of opponents to 
result the girls only traveled once (tc 
played a few pick-up 
league on base. They won 3 
Kobe and came home with a 
They also played host to 
ing the first week of the 

STRETCH. Sharlyne Laguatan 
stretches at home plate to tag out 
a Samurai player as she runs 
home. 

SPORTS 121 







M aking 
A l l  
T hings 
H appen 

I KNOW HOW TO DO THIS... 
If I calculated the blah, blah, blah, by 
blah, I might get the answer." With 
the brains of Marsh Thompson, 
Janine Guetterman, Jonathen Pagiuo 
and Brandon Egbert, these chemical-
geniuses will figure it out. 

WHICH WAY IS NORTH. In school, out of school, 
or in the middle of a field, since junior Patrick Crescini 
learned how to use a compass, he will alwyas be able to 
find his wa y home. 

WHAT THAT CANT BE AN ERROR. Sophmore 
Ron Valesquez says to himself in Algabra class. 

124 ACADEMICS 



WHERE ARE ALL THE CHAIRS Running 
out of desks to use, Matt Brown had to use a chair to 
chart his work. 

ARE YOU SURE YOU KNOW WHAT YOUR DOING? Senior Donna 
May and Sophmore Youn Moon conducting an experiment. 

The key to mathematics is hand work, and a science curnculum. Students sped through an 
calculator. Ti-82/83's made life of algebra, math intensive course characterized by Mr. See's active 
analysis, calculus, and chemistry students much teaching style. An added incentive that galvanized 
easier. Wi thout them, students would be stuck at their learning was the upcoming AP Biology exam, 
home for hours writing out problems such as which they did well would give them credits that 
matrixes, parabolas, trigonometric functions, inter- would enable them to save money on college class-
est rates, etc. They must do all this, in addition to es. They would have time later to relax on a trip, 
other homework they have and the extracurricular helping out the sophomore biology classes. Mr. 
activities they participate in. That is a lot of work, See's Biology classes looked forward to the annual 
which thankfully, the school provides calculators trip taken at the end of May. 
just for this. 

In chemistry, calculators were used 
to do much of the math work needed to 
find the mole ratio of elements in solid or 
gas form, the heat capacity of objects, and 
other stoichiometry problems. 

Math and science go hand in hand, 
emphasizing logical and critical thinking. 
Labs were a large part of Mr. Seitz's alge
bra I and II and chemistry classes. AP 
Biology was a new addition to this year's 

MOVE OVER BOYS AND LET THE GIRLS 
SHOW YOU HOW ITS DONE...When it comes 
down to the durty work us girls have got it covered. 

AC APfcMVfN 125 



WHAT'S THE MORAL OF 
YOUR PLAY. English students 
Derrick Larios and Jennifer Zeits 
perform their originally written 
play to the Senior class. Each play 
cantained moral to be expressed 
to the elementary students. 

PASS YOUR HOMEWORK UP 
PLE ASE. To save time and energy from 
collecting homework individually, 
Freshman Samantha Flood passes her 
paper to the front. 

WHO MONOPOLIZED THE TRADE OF FAR EAST 
GOODS. World History covered topics and events that 
occurred in all part s of the world. Sophomores Carl Delavega 
and Joi Moore-Akpan look for assistance from Ms. O'Brien. 
What are Christina Mercer and Jeanette Castro doing in the 
back' 

126 ACADEMICS 



E.J. King faculty developed the School 
Improvement Plan to meet higher standards of 
learning set by DODDS. Its primary focus was to 
increase t he vocabulary of high school students. 
Students wre tested on a list of words chosen by 
the faculty to see what they knew The result was 
that many of the students did not know the cor
rect definitions or usage of these words. 

To teach the correct usage of these words, 
students were subjected to a review of the words 
in all of their classes. Ms. O'Brien's World History 
class sta rted off by learning the \vord, its defini
tion, and making up sentences. Mrs. Tanaka added 
the SIP words to the daily routine of Daily 
Learning Skill Builder sentences in her English 
classes. 

The curriculum of history and English 
classes this year incorporated many similar tech
niques to increment writing skills. In high school 
and middle school English classes, research papers 
were assigned to prepare students for the work 
which upcoming college papers require. 

ISSUES, ISSUES, ISSUES. If you are an English student in 
Ms. Fox's class, you'll be introduced to the wnderful process of 
constructing research papers. Here Anthony Trinidad searches 
for articles on his topic while Jessica Molina highlights the impor
tant points in her notes. 

Delving into dusty encyclopedias and 
scrounging up old newspaper, magazines, and 
other such resources are now a thing of the past. 
The computer age has revolutionized the ward 
search. Getting onto the computer and logging 
onto the Internet to search for different topics has 
cut the time and effort to find resources in half. 
One can turn up hundreds of sites by typing one 
word. 

English is a class made of learning about 
how to write, use correct grammar and sentence 
construction, and read books comprehensively. 
All these skills are used in chronicling history of 
human beings. 

History is a kaleidoscope of the actions and 
decisions that human beings make. The record of 
the past is meant to be lessons of what mistakes 
not to repeat, and missives of hope and the beau
ty that human beings can attain. 

Looking ahead to the future while remem
bering the past is the way to tread upon the path 
of success and advancement of the human race. 

ACAPtmcS 127 



CAN YOU HEAR THE HORNS PLAYING. 
With only three trumpet player in advanced band, 
you could still hear Chris Hunt, Jaime Estrada, and 
Alex Thompson over the other 25 band members. 
It's all in the d iaphragm 

WHAT IS THAT INSTRU
MENT DOING IN A CON
CERT BAND. Rarely will you 
find string instruments in concert 
bands; they are commonly found 
in orchestras. But, King is happy 
to have Shannaa Anderson play 
the violin. Its sound comple
ments the other instruments. 

128 AfAOfcf/lCS 



SOMEWHERE OUT THERE. At the 
annual Kashimae Qiildren's Song Music 
Festival, the High School Choir sing their 
hearts out to the large audience. (1 to r) 
Felicita Aviles, Donna Jocson, Arthur 
Ladrillono, Isal- Guillermo, and Sam 
Shamblin. 

t 
Watch your articulation, dynamics, and 

tempo! If you're not in band or choir, these terms 
may be foreign to you. Little do we take into con
sideration the amount of haid work and effort 
that the students of our music department give in 
order to pull off a wonderful performance. 

This year was a year of public performanc
es. Ms. Okamoto was contacted by Sasebo Gty 
and the band and choir were invited to the 
Okunchi or Fall Harvest Festival and and down to 
the Saikai bridge to perform for the Japanese com
munity The Japanese got to hear a little American 
music and the students got to see a little of Japan 
The Japanese media was there to cover both per
formances and several students were interviewed. 

Each year the schools of Sasebo and 
Iwakuni have a music swap. EJ King travels to 
Iwakuni to perform with the band and choir form 
MC Perry This year's joint concert was a major 
success due to the combined efforts of both par
ents and teachers. Unlike the previous years, this 
year's trip included a study trip to Hiroshima 
Peace Park. And two weeks later MC Perry recip
rocated. 

Once again, the members of the band and 
choir made E.J. King proud by giving a perform
ance unmatched by the year before to its home 
crowd. As a "reward" for their outstanding per
formance both schools took a trip to Space World 
in Fukuoka 

* 

ENJOY YOUR FIVE MINUTES 
OF FAME. After their performance 
at Hiroshima Peace Park, Henry 
McCommick, Erin Diaz, and Jerome 
Comia are interviewed by a local 
Japanese cable station. 

AfAPtmCS 129 



130 AfAOfcl/lfS 

READY, ACTION. E J King offers two other languages classes; 
Spanish and French. The student's in Senorita McNeal's Spanish 
class not only practiced the language, but a a out scenarios in order 
enhance learning. Felicita Aviles and Cynthia Conden roll play a 
pregnant woman taking a cab to the hospital. 

WE RE READY TO ORDER. As a good way to 
learn the language Amanda Anerino and Heather 
Kelly get hands on experience ordering food at a 
Japanese restaurant. 

ONAKAGA SUITA. It 
may sound like gi bberish 
to you, but for those who 
take Japanese know that 
it means "I'm hungry." 
Now; if they can just read 
the menu. 



AM I DOING THIS RIGHT. Taking a field trip 
can alwys make learning everything fun. Debbi 
Clarke and Adam Wallman get involved in the 
Japanese cukure and leam how to make traditional 
tea. 

When in Rome, do as Romans is a good also served as escorts for any visiting Japanese and 
saying to remember when living in a foreign coun- were invaluable in helping the sports teams travel 
try. Nothing stands out worst than a traveler who around the country. 
is unaware of his host countries customs and tra- Some students find that they really enjoy 
ditions and is co nstantly committing faux pas. the Japanese and their way of life. Ari Conway 

On the flip side, nothing impresses the local came over to Japan with her family from Maine 
population of a host country than a visitor taking five years ago and can now converse easily in 
the time to leam some of the language or customs. Japanese. "When I first got here, I wanted to 

lanaka-san and Fugumi-san made sure that leave.", she said. "Now I love it here." 
their students were exposed to all a spects of the She and another King student, Tekla 
Japanese culture. They set up trips to local high Soroka even took a semester off to attend a 
schools so that King students could see in person Japanese high school in order to improve their lan-
how their cou nter-parts live and leam. The stu- guage skills. Said Tekla, "I may even go back for 
dents were also in structed in the ways of origami the first semester of my senior year." Ugly 
^d Japanese painting. The upper level students Americans? I don't think so. 

ACADEMICS 131 



HELLO, LONG DISTANCE. 
With nothing else to do one 
night, Tekla Soroka called Paul 
McCartney to ask for a million 
dollars. She ended up telling him 
that she loved him. Tess was just 
disgusted! 

ARE YOU FROM OUTER SPACE. Pretending 
to be aliens are Daniel Dixon, Samantha Musnicky 
and Jasmine Kelley. Are they really pretending 
though? 

CAUGHT YOU LOOKING. The first thing that actors must 
do when they get into a play is to do a r ead through. This 
allows the actors to get a feel for their characters and starts the 
process of memorization. Sneaking a quick smile for the cam
era is Tess Soroka. 

132 ACADEMICS 



PANTOMIME. This was the 
first time that Drama Team 
acted out in pantomime. Janine 
Guetterman and Tekla Soroka 
do a spoof based on the Spy vs. 
Spy characters out of Mad 
Magazine. 

Who would have thought that EJ King 
school had so many thespians. Drama was offered 
in two ways at Ki ng. First there was a class offered 
seventh p eriod during the first semester and then 
in the second semester a team was selected to rep 
resent King in the Far East Drama Festival. 

The Drama class was a large one. There 
were over 20 students in it and they kept the 
teacher, Ms. Price on her toes. They presented a 
Christmas play to the student body right before 
winter break. 

The drama team consisted of Tess and 
Tekla Soroka and Janine Guetterman. They met 
most days after school to work on their one play, 
duet and monologues. It was difficult fitting the 
drama practice in between the sports and Model 
UN trips. 

At the beginning of March, the team trav
eled to Osan, Korea to compete against the other 
schools in the Pacific. 

Tess Soroka returned with a silver medal for 
her monologue. 

I'LL BE CLONED FOR CHRISTMAS. As a Christmas 
present to the the school, the Drama Class performed a COITU -

cal play for the student body. Not only did the students appre
ciate the acting and laughs, but it got out of class for an hour. 

ACAOttflCS 133 







• 

ft 

Sara Porter 
Principal 

They are far away from their extended fam
ilies. They are far away from the states. There is no 
Wal-Mart to run to for supplies, so they have to 
improvise a lot of the time. The living conditions 
can be cold if nothing else and it sometimes takes 
months to be able to see a doctor or dentist. They 
live and work in at EJ King School in Sasebo, 
Japan. 

This place that, at first glance, seems unde
sirable. Some come with every intention of trans
ferring out the first chance they get, only to 
change their minds after a year or two. Some 
come and stay many years. 

What is it? What is that thing that grabs 
hold of someone once they get into this environ- *. , , , 7 ® was to get back to turope as soon as possible. 
m • However, we were captivated by the beauty, the 

But for different teachers it is different politeness and the genuine good will of the Japanese 
things that keep them here: people. With the mountains/ ocean, forests, and cher

ry trees/ the area is interesting to look at all year 
round 

-Brenda Mans 

"I love the students at King School. They 
make my job worth coming to every day. They make 
me laugh and they make me cry; they make me feel 
young and they give me grey hairs; they love me and 
they hate me. But THEy are the reason 1 continue 
to teach and the reason I continue to learn.// 

- Ms.Tanya Fox 
136 fACULTY 

John Gilbo 
Assistant Principal 

"When we first arrived in Sasebo our intent 



Aquino, Paz 

Burks, Mabel 

Clark, Carla 

Comstock, Carol 

Dabney, Jackie 

Davis, Wendy 

Flood, Stephanie 

Fukui, Megumi 

Grady, Barbara 

Hovenkotter, Dale 

Floward, Nina 

Jaycox, Greg 

Johnson, Wendell 

Kato, Hiroshi 

Kendall, Virginia 

Kendall, Rick 

"Even though Sasebo is a little isolated/ it's a nice area with very friendly peo
ple and I am enjoying my time here. EJ King is a relatively small school/ but that 
suits me just fine. A small school brings occasional frustrations to students and 

staff, but over all there is a great benefit to being part of the King Family." 
-Mr. David Sperow 

Rceboh 

f-AfUUTY 137 



Kendziorski, Robert 

Kurisaki, Yukari 

Mans, Brenda 

McNeal, Liz 

Mitchell, Jim 

Moore, Rick 

Moore-Akpan, 
Sandra 

O'Brien, Laurel 

Okamoto, Wendy 

Poston, Morris 

Price, Claudia 

Retzack, Larry 

ART FOR ART'S SAKE. 
She put on art auctions and 
organized a trip to the Van 
Geogh exihibit in Fukuoka. 
She even painted backdrops 
for plays. Mrs. Wendy Davis 
did it all 

138 fAfUVTY 



Rheuble,Christine 

Richardson, Monica 

Sanders, Dawn 

Saxon, Sharlette 

See, Charlie 

Seitz, Michael 

Shepherd, Dixie 

Mashimoto, Shimoda 

Sperow, Dave 

Stockard, Lynn 

Tanaka, Makiko 

Tanaka, Wendy 

Weigert, Mike 

Webb, Anne 

Williams, Roy 

"There are three things that I can think of immediately which 
please me about teaching in Sasebo. I genuinely like teaching the 
children here. I l ike sharing their progress with them and their 
friends. 1 like the beauty of Sasebo and the ease with which 1 can 
breathe. I enjoy the cooperation and support from the parents and 
teachers." - Mabel Burks 

l-ACULTY 139 



SO UA£S -Tfl SAV GODS 6Y£ 

"~7Z9 

This was Ms. Fox's first DoDDS teaching 
assignment. In fact, it was her first time traveling 
overseas. And she made the most of it. She 
attended every home sporting event this school 
had while she was here. She was a chaperone at 
most every high school dance. She sponsored the 
newspaper and the Senior class. She made her 
students feel loved and cared deeply about their 
lives, both in and out of school. If you needed an 
ear, or a soda or a hug she was there for you. 

Good luck in your new school. They are 
very lucky you have you. Remember though, We 
were your first! 

Fox, Tanya 

Turner, Karen 

This was also her first DoDDS teaching 
assignment. She joined the staff as a teacher after 
transferring to Sasebo with her husband who is in the 
navy. She spent most of her classroom time with 
middle schoolers, but she was an avid supporter of 
the high school students and their activities. She 
raised the standards in the Far East for cheerleaders 
and cheerleader competitions. 

EJ King will not be the same with out her, her 
'always ready to chaperone' husband, Todd and her 
little shadovg Shelbi. Good luck, Mrs. Turner, as you 
begin you new life in Ohio. 

It won't be EJ King, but then there is only one 
EJ King...and you had a large part in shaping it. 

140 fAfUUTY 



STRONG ARM TACTICS. Sometimes it ta kes 
more than a gentle word to get the point across and 
for some reason Joe Webber was on the receiving 
endfromMr. Gilbo more than others. 

THE REAL BOSS. Many people 
don't know this, but in order to get 
things done around here, Shimoda-
San is the person to see. 

jgi. 

T-ACUtTY 141 

UNSUNG HEROS. With Mr. Williams in transportation and Ms. 
Kurisaki do the rest, It is no wonder things run smooth around here. 







After the party.. 

144 IHt AFTER PARTY 



Catching some ZZZ's is the high
light of some people's After-Party 

Paryting all ni ght can work up an appetite. 

...WHAT ATRIP 
IT WAS! 

TH£ AttEK PAUTY 145 







(fhe ̂ .outneg haSguSt begun . . . 

(followgout, dteams ofgestetdag . . . 

^elebtate the accomplishment of todag . . . 

fiet gout goals fot tomottow and the futute . . . 

~Qmedeto fi.ozaim.as 
"Cpn<j£atulatLonb to the "£/abb of2000 

<§abe6o ^Wa'cd'LOom. rf&bbociaiLon. 

148 COMMUNITY 



The Sascbo Supply C orps 
Association would like to 
formally congratulate the 

graduates and the parents of 
H J King High School Class 

of k2000. W ELL DOME! 

Congratulations 
Ernes! J. King High School 

K Class of 20(H) 
Almn»remember 

/ I f  H l l U  O i k i  i\ a fool fur five in inula bui In• irho dors not mk wmiim a fool f orrerr 
Learning d a treasure thai »ilI f ulh»\ ih on ner even. Jure . , . The Sa\ebo Htuehkteh ,U\otMlum 

vtixhe* you the heM of h tt k 
w all ofumr fu ture emhwori L 

Conpratuiationo 
o,»«9tatuiar/0-

Oass ol long 
/s22?>. 

v <•/ 

— 
^SBsnssŝ  

Si [MWTW.W 

The Millennium is Yours! 



Si% 

M«i§ a§ mr&eA far come. to tpw ami jtpur 

nips! Sgrhhei, irmm$vmw trie C 

,Ltn«:g Y»u.  

iVtan lid JCmmtu' & RJ. 

/£<•>«* ajffiiil iii^nf ffy 

to oat mn Awjf 

md tke> 6$we 2000/ m- jpmefaa$M 

•Ctpt ad Mi*. ytwfatn & 6$At. 

/trmaf 0/ pmi/ 

Congrctuiof ior^ Tmyn m pcss«r<i yoyr 
first hurdle m We, y«y »w have the 
freedom of msklmj your <s*m choices. 

Never be afraid ef failure ss many 
successes en bmd by fail urn, 

Remember, m/S! always have y«t precis 
support We «lm& ym my much., 

P.$, ISP*® due es the first® 

Wete so weui of you' VWve 
always mads us iKfpy 



K A T R I N A  

CONGRATULATIONS!  YOU 
HAVE DONE WELL .  

As  YOUR JOURNEY CONTINUES,  
REMEMBER TO KEEP YOUR EYES ON 
JESUS.  HE 'S  THE WAY,  THE TRUTH 
& THE LIFE.  

THE LORD BLESS YOU AND KEEP YOU;  ^  
THE LORD MAKE HIS  FACE SHIN E UPON 
Y o u AND BE GRACIOUS TO YOU 
THE LORD TURN HIS  FACE TOWARD YOU 
AND GIVE YOU PE ACE.  NUMBERS 6 :  24 -26  

WHEREVER YOU ARE f i e  WHATEVER YOU DO ,  
K N O W  T H A T  M Y  L O V E  f i e  P R A Y E R S  AR E  A L W A Y S  
WITH YOU.  

L O V E  
M O M  





KH . l S » .  ^Unique. u 







You a re brilliant and beautiful 
You have so much amazing talent 

That you are all ready far ahead of your Peers) 
So have no fears 

Trust in yourself and never doubt 
(When you get rich, please come about 

Love Dad/Kiyoko/Scotty/Kiyoshi/Kento & H ananita 



Offering you the opportunity to experience 

5 U PERIOR Q UALITY 
furniture at 

REASONABLE PRICES 
"Customer Satisfaction Guranteed* 

information 
contact. 

llppy Pangilinan 
Sasebo N® Sales Representative 

2.52.-8189 

For more 



The EJ King 
PTO/Booster Club 

Would Like to Extend 

Congratulations to the 

Class of 2000 
|Mr. Seitz would especially like to tha: 
f Young Moon, for her writing. 
|Kyreen Caberto, for her writing. 
|DeeDee Chavez, for her layouts and photos. 
gTaryn Cather, for her fast typing. 
|Dorren Rogers, for her all around support. 
| All the middle schoolers who helped put their pages 

|together, especiallyJahara Cachola and Melanie 
|Crescini. They spent more hours with me than they 
1 needed to. § 
"Jasmine Kelley, RJ Av ila, Travis Craig a nd Ryan Chua 
| for their captions, pictures and typing. 

|Katrina Dabney for co-editing. 
Ms. Price for allowing me to panic at the last minute. 
Sato travel for changing my ticket, 
ijim Mitchell for the many, many hours he put in on 
the computer. 
And lastly, Jenn Reynolds and Louisa Pangilinan for 
picking up the pieces that had fallen through the cracks f 
and for coming to work on the yearbook in the middle i 

of the night and for being so unselfish with their time. 
You could have stopped working at any time. 
Thanks to all! MS 

§ 0&3 

IB 

158 COM/VMTY 





TSGH twe see 
ôu'ra cat Cite lis®" 

Abad, Jocelyn 26 
Abad, Mark 93 
Acedillo, Charles 65, 83 
Acedillo, Christopher 63, 65, 93, 
96 
Adams, Amy 83 
Agsaoay, Arnie 36 
Aida, James 112 
Alexander, Davian 60, 83 
Alipusan, Nikka 83 
Anderson, Shannaa 41, 128, 107 
Anerino, Amanda 7, 41, 120, 130 
Anerino, Amber 83 
Aquino, Edward 62, 63, 93 
Aquino, Kyle 51,76 
Aquino, Paz 137 
Avila, Michele 7,22,24,107 
Avila, Rudolph 34, 36, 37, 53, 
104, 105 
Aviles, Felicita 13, 28, 36, 39, 
103, 114, 129, 130 

Bailes, Brandon 65, 83 
Ball, Jennifer 76, 117 
Ball, Stephen 83 
Bantug, Frances 36 
Bantug, Jessiemine 76 
Barcega, James 41,48,49,51, 
53 
Basanes, Charise 83 
Basanes, Jammill 36 
Becker, Brian 4,41,119 
Becker, Kenneth 83 
Biay, Nathan 30, 65, 104, 105 
Black, Megan 65, 83 
Blackmer, Jacob 93 
Blackmer, Logan 76, 103 
Blackmer, Owen 22, 24, 103 
Blaney, Desiree 76, 120, 121 
Blevins, Cassandra 7, 41, 120 
Bormann, Stephen 63, 93 
Bote, Anne Nicole 41 
Bote, Mark 51,62,63,69,83 

Caberto, Kyreen 6, 16, 22, 24, 48, 
49, 50, 53, 108, 109 
Cachola, Jahara 76, 97 
Cachola, Jasel 93, 97 
Calma, Jethro 17, 36, 104, 105, 
113 
Canilang, Kristopher 36, 110, 111, 
119 
Carder, Matthew 41, 103 
Carter, Timothy 93 
Castro, Beverlly 76, 81 
Castro, Jeannette 36, 126 
Caswell, Akira 61, 62, 69, 84, 90 
Caswell, Tohru 69, 84 
Cather, Elicia 36, 87 
Cather, Kristen 51, 61, 62, 63, 75, 
76, 116, 117 
Cather, Taryn 22, 24, 55, 116, 
117, 120, 121 
Cayabyab, Andren 69, 93 
Cayabyab, Ciara 76 
Chang, Allison 22, 24, 118, 119 
Chappie, Latrice 93 
Chavez, Dannette 36, 54 
Christie, Maria 76 
Chua, Roy 34,36,37,105,113 
Chua, Ryan 30, 51 
Clark, Carla 137 
Clarke, Christian 68, 69, 76 
Clarke, Debbilou 36, 109, 131 
Clarke, Jennifer 30, 109 

Bridges, Daniel 93 
Bridges, Michelle 53, 76 
Brown, Joshua 70, 83, 111 
Brown, Matthew 30, 110, 111, 12 5 
Brunson, Darius 76 
Burch, Johnathan 84 
Burks, Mabel 137, 139 

Cleavinger, Darin 36, 109, 113 
Cleavinger, Jason 9, 30, 113 
Comia, Jerome 22, 24, 112, 113, 
129 
Comia, Nicolle 84 
Comstock, Carol 137 
Condon, Cynthia 28, 30, 103, 114 
115, 121, 130 
Conway, Ariana 12, 30, 48, 49, 
50, 114, 120, 131 
Conway, Nicholas 70, 71, 76, 111 
Cooper, Rhien 41, 51 
Cordero, Ray 41, 53, 113 
Cordero, Riamond 63, 93, 97 
Corpuz, Allen 76, 81 
Cousins, Chris 41,53 
Cousins, Ricardo 93 
Craig, Travis 41, 44, 53, 105 
Crescini, Melanie 76 
Crescini, Patrick 29, 30, 50, 56, 
110, 111, 124 
Cristobal, Crystal 7, 30, 31. 55, 
116, 117 
Cruz, Almond 34,36,107 
Cruz, Del 66, 68. 69, 76 
Cruz, Jeeny 76 
Cruz, John 65, 84 
Cruz, Katrina 92, 94 
Cuaresma, Jason 69, 76 

Dabney, Jackie 137 
Dabney, Katrina 22, 24, 17, 54, 
103 
Darbonne, Holly 36 
Dato, Mark 76, 80 
Dato, Michele 22, 24, 107 
Davis, Wendy 137, 138 
De Peralta, Vernon 84 
Dela Cruz, Joshua 42 
Dela Vega, Carl 36, 126 
Dela Vega, Erica 77 

160 Index 



1 Deleon, Aimeelyn 84 
Deleon, Andrea 42, 51 
Delossantos, Frances 63, 92, 94 
Delossantos, Glen 36, 108, 109 
Delossantos, Mr. 108 
Devera, Geryl 84 
Devine, Nicholas 77 
Dial, Andrea 65, 85 
Diaz, Erin 12, 30, 129 
Diaz, Ryan 42, 105 
Dickens, Frederico 85 
Dickens, Rico 69 
Divine, Nicholas 119 
Dixon, Daniel 42, 53 
Domingo, Roanne 77 
Dones, James 42, 118, 119 
Doyle, Brook 42 
Drew, Coach 119 
Dukes, Danielle 65, 85 
Dukes, Desmond 36, 105 
Dunscombe, Andy 21, 22, 24, 
108, 109, 113, 118, 119 
Duplon, April 16, 40, 42, 52, 107, 
114 

E 
Egbert, Brandon 30, 31, 124 
Eime, Jason 85 
Encina, Alexis 16, 22, 24, 106 
107 
Encomienda, Chris 36, 105, 113 
Encomienda, John 61,69,85 
Epton, Stephanie 64, 65, 85 
Estrada, Adriana 82, 85 
Estrada, Ruben 36, 103, 118 119 
128 
Evalobo, Daryl 77, 79 

F 
Feis, Brian 38, 111 
Feis, Mark 69, 85, 90 
Ferrer, Christopher 30, 32, 48 
Fife, Nan 48 
Flaherty, Catherine 77 
Flood, Samantha 40, 42, 53, 126 
Flood, Stephanie 64,65,81 91, 
120, 137 
Flores, Kimberly 94 
Flores, Patrick 61, 69, 75, 77 
Flores, Robert 38, 68, 69, 108, 

, 109, 113 

L 

Fontenot, Nicholas 94, 96 
Ford, Christopher 9, 31, 112, 113, 
119 
Fox, Tanya 56, 127, 136, 140 
Fraley, Joshua 85 
Franklin, Kyle 94 
Fugumi, Megumi 131 
Fukui, Megumi 91, 137 

Hunt, Chris 4, 43, 118, 119, 128 
Hunt, Nicholas 70, 85, 88, 111 
Huok, Stephanie 43 
Huss, Margret 94, 96 

Galang, Deangelo 41, 42 
George, Emily 94 
Geralde, Krismahaal 68, 69, 85, 
87 
Gilbo, John 21,136,141 
Gilson, Kina 94 
Gilson, Neil 77 
Gonzales, Daniel 77 
Gonzales, Guillen 77 
Gonzales, Julius 69, 85 
Gowen, Jeffrey 42 
Gowen, Ronald 69, 77 
Grady, Barbara 137 
Green, Nicole 77 
Gribben, Sheila 77 
Grubbs, Natsumi 75, 77 
Guetterman, Janine 17,31,48, 
49, 50, 103, 124, 133 
Guilfoyle, Daniel 85 
Guillermo, Chris 85 
Guillermo, Chrisalbeth 31, 50, 
107, 116, 117, 129 

I 
Ifurung, Govinda 69, 85 
Isley, Garry 85 
Iwanaga, Sayako 53, 77, 80 

Jacob, Gino Franco 63, 69, 85 
Jaffer, Katrina 74, 77 
Janousek, Samantha 63, 65, 94 
Jaycox, Greg 90, 114, 137 
Jenkins, Stephanie 94, 96 
Jesusa, Pauline 85 
Jocson, Donna May 21, 22, 24, 
129 
Jocson, Stacy 63, 86 
Johnson, Desmond 20, 22, 24 
Johnson, Wendell 48, 137 
Jones, Mr 71 

K 

Guillermo, Christal 38 

Harris, India 53 
Harris, Jervani 60, 77, 117 
Havens, Maria 43, 115, 120, 121 
Hernandez, Richard 51,66,77 
Hicks, Kenyatta 12, 43, 87, 103, 
114 
Hoopes, James 38 
Hovenkotter, Dale 137 
Howard, Charles 85 
Howard, Nina 137 

Kane, Patrick 43, 56 
Kato, Hiroshi 70, 111, 137 
Kaufman, Sarah 60, 64, 65, 94 
Kaufman, Chris 77 
Keimach, Amylynn 95 
Kelley, Jasmine 16,38,39,51, 
107, 120, 121, 132 
Kelley, Jessica 51,65,86 
Kelly, Benjamin 38 
Kelly, Christopher 9, 29, 31, 110 
111 
Kelly, Danielle 95 
Kelly, Heather 7, 38, 120, 130 
Kendall, Richard 8, 108, 109, 120 
137 
Kendall, Virginia 137 
Kendziorski, Robert 138 

Index 



Kesler, Tim 70,71,111 
Kesler, Timothy 77 
Klein, Nathan 38, 48 
Kling, Michael 86 
Kudo, Ryuji 74, 77 
Kurisaki, Yukari 138,141 

L 
Lacanilao, Tonirose 86 
Ladrillono, Arthur 7,31,129 
Laguatan, Mark 43 
Laguatan, Sharlyne 7, 38, 107, 
120, 121 
Lancy, Joshua 95 
Landry, Thomas 86 
Larios, Derek 22, 24, 126 
Larue, Cindy 86 
Latorre, Patrick 69, 74, 78 
Latorre, Rosa 65, 86 
Law, Jennifer 64, 84, 86 
Lingat, Sarah 61,78 
Lirio, Johanna 37, 38, 108, 109, 
120 
Lirio, Junel 22, 24 
Long, Craig 9 
Long, Mimi 114 
Lords, Nathaniel 86 

tfjiiiijgi 

M 
Magbutay, Allen 38 
Magbutay, Dianne 43, 51, 117 
Makoski, Luckey 95, 97 
Mamino, Jonathan 86 
Mann, Henry 103 
Mann, Howard 69, 78, 81 
Mann, Stephanie 38 
Mans, Brenda 136, 138 
Martinez, Marty 86 
Martinez, Steven 78, 79 
Mashimoto, Shimoda 139, 141 
Mateo, Mary Francis 38, 48 
McCarthy, Christine 63 
McCartney, Paul 132 

McCormick, Chris 51, 86 
McCormick, Henry 31, 119, 129 
McCrocklin, Sheila 78 
McLennan, Gunther 86 
McLennan, Elizabeth 38, 53, 120, 
121 
McMillan, Gilmer 86 
McNeal, Liz 105, 130, 138 
Mendoza, Arlyn 86 
Mercer, Christina 38, 114, 115, 
120, 121, 126 
Miller, Caitlin 43,103,114 
Miller, Connor 95 
Miller, Katherine 16, 43, 44, 51, 
106, 107 
Mitchell, Jim 102, 103, 138 
Molina, Jessica 23, 25, 127 
Moon, Ji-Young 35, 38, 39, 51, 
97, 117, 125 
Moon, Tong-June 51, 69, 78, 109 
Moore, Melissa 63, 67, 78 
Moore, Richard 48, 138 
Moore-Akpan, Joi 38, 126 
Moore-Akpan, Sandra 138 
Mora, Carlo 13,21,23,25 
Mora, Kahlil 78 
Moses, Rian 63, 65, 95, 97 
Musnicky, Amber 78 
Musnicky, Samantha 28, 31 

N 
Nebrida, Jenifer 31 
Nesbitt, Michael 86 
Nesmith, Al Jr. 43 
Nesmith, Ke'andra 95 

o 
O'Brien, Laurel 138 
Okamoto, Wendy 67, 129, 138 
Olaes, Sheena 86 
Ongoco, Erika 78 
Ongoco, Jhan Karlo 95 
Orthmeyer, Miku 86 

Pagiuo, Jonathen 124 
Paguio, Jeffery 86 
Paguio, Jodie 32 
Paguio, Jojit 87, 91 
Paguio, Jojo 12, 23, 25 
Paguio, Jonathan 32 
Paguio, Katherine 78 
Paguio, Kharen 43 
Pangilinan, Louisa 10, 16, 23, 25, 
48, 50, 54, 55, 107, 114, 115, 120, 
121 
Parker, Dylan 95 
Parker, Jacob 70,78,79,111 
Partin, Wayne 38, 103, 119 
Pascual, Grace 108 
Peralta, Jose 69, 78, 109 
Peralta, Ryan 87 
Ponciano, Patrice 43, 51 
Porter, Sara 81, 92, 136 
Poston, Morris 92, 138 
Price, Claudia 133, 138 

R 
Rafols, Diosdado 95 
Ragueno, Edward 105 
Ramirez, Kyle 5, 43 
Raqueno, Edward 23, 25, 68 
Raqueno, Sydney 40, 43, 53, 114 
Recio, Amber 43,107 
Recio, Ayla 87 
Reed, Charlene 78 
Reed, Morie 95 
Retzack, Larry 67, 138 
Reyes, Ron 21, 23, 25, 105 
Reynolds, Jennifer 20, 23, 25, 
54, 55 
Reynolds, Scotty 78 
Rheuble,Christine 139 
Richardson, Monica 63, 94, 139 
Riodique, Angelo 38,113 
Robinson, Darrell 32 
Rodrigo, Mark 62, 63, 87 
Rogers, Dorren 8, 29, 32, 55, 114 
Rogers, Rahsaan 5, 43, 44, 103, 
112, 113 
Rottman, Gregory 95 
Ruiz, Jonathan 87 
Rush, Ashley 95 

162 Index 



Saladino, Cleff 37, 38, 51, 68, 
108, 109 
Salenga, Denise 78 
Salenga, Kristoffer 87 
San Pedro, Christian 87, 105 
Sanders, Dawn 139 
Sanders, India 43, 53 
Sapno, Boniface 32 
Saringo, Mark 39 
Saxon, Scharlotte 138, 139 
See, Charles 125,139 
Seitz, Michael 16,54,107,125, 
139 
Shamblin, Mary 95 
Shamblin, Samuel 51, 78. 129 
Shepherd, Dixie 139 
Sheppard, Karen 63, 87 
Sheppard, Kimberly 65, 95 
Shuls, Nathaniel 87 
Sibayan, Heather 95 
Silvas, Robert 37, 39, 113 
Smith, Monique 87 
Solatan, Franz 17, 39, 48, 49. 51, 
105 
Soroka, Margaret 37, 39, 51, 108, 
109, 118, 119, 131, 132, 133 
Soroka, Mr, 108 
Soroka, Teresa 11,23,25,32,48, 
49, 50, 108, 109, 118, 119, 132, 
133 
Sperow, David 119, 137, 139 
Sperow, Thorn 29, 32, 102, 103, 
111, 118, 119 
Starkey, Arlisha 78 
Stephens, Andrew 66, 68, 69, 78 
Stockard, Lynn 139 
Suan, Christine 23, 25, 50, 56 
Seuss, Doctor 63 
Sugita, Akiko 48 
Surat, Raychel 39, 51 
Swan, Anthony 87 

T 
Tanaka, Makiko 74, 81, 131, 139 
Tanaka, Wendy 37, 97, 127, 139 
Tate, Samantha 23, 25 
Tate, Thomas 87 
Thomas, Haydn 88 
Thomas, Holly 78 
Thompson, Alex 39,119,128 

L 

Thompson, Marsha 8, 32, 124 
Tilley, Jessica 95 
Tolentino, James 62, 63, 69, 88, 
91 
Tolentino, Justin 43 
Trevino, Servando 88 
Trinidad, Anthony 23, 25, 105, 
118, 119, 127 
Trinidad, Bryan 16, 39, 68, 69, 
112, 113 
Trinidad, Joanna 43, 52, 53 
Tungol, Ilka 88 
Turner, Karen 31, 93, 105, 116, 
117, 140 

Wenzel, Autumn 10, 34, 39 
Wenzel, Erin 75, 79 
Wiley, Christine 75, 79 
Wiley, Sarah 65, 82, 88 
Williams, Michelle 53, 79, 80 
Williams, Roy 139, 141 
Wilis, Bruce 60 
Woods, Jesha 65, 88 

Years, Christopher 69, 79 
Years, David 69, 88 
Young, Matthew 39 
Young, Thomas 7, 39 

Zeitz, Jennifer 23, 25, 126 

Udtujan, Christian 
Ulmer, Lacey 88 

32 

Valdez, Christina 79, 120, 121 
Valesquez, Ronald 124 
Velasco, Ronald 39, 108, 109, 113 
Velazquez, Elizabeth 62, 63, 65, 
88 
Veldez, Guinevere 26 
Vilale, Kristina 43 
Vilale, Kristopher 88 

Wallman, Adam 39,119,131 
Warden, William 39 
Wasylkiw, John 17, 23, 25, 70, 
102, 103, 111 
Webb, Anne 139 
Webber, Joseph 7, 23, 25, 29, 70, 
102, 103, 111, 119, 141 
Webber, Melissa 7, 32, 107, 120, 
121 
Weigert, Mike 139 
Welding, Brenda 53, 74, 79, 80 
Welding, Rodger 32, 51, 105, 113 

Index 163 







Sopps son'pe noft 
on tthe lisfi 


